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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

C&M INVESTMENT GROUP, LTD., and
KARLIN HOLDINGS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,

Plaintiffs/Petitioners/Respondents,
Vs. Supreme Court No. 44719
NEIL DAVID CAMPBELL, individually,

Defendant/Respondent/Appellant
and
PHILIP RICHARD POWERS, individually;
POWERS INVESTMENTS AND
MANAGEMENT, INC., S.A., a corporation;
GUANANA GRIS, S.A., a corporation;
PROTECCION FORESTAL DE TECA, S.S.,
A corporation; and DOES 1 through 50

Inclusive,

Defendants.

RECORD ON APPEAL

Appeal from the District Court of the Fifth Judicial District
of the State of Idaho, in and for the County of Blaine.

HONORABLE ROBERT J. ELGEE, DISTRICT JUDGE

NEIL DAVID CAMPBELL ERIN CLARK
PO Box 3372 PO Box 3310
Ketchum, ID 83340 Ketchum, ID 83340

Attorney for Defendant/Respondent/ Attorney for Plaintiffs/Petitioners/
Appellant Respondents
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Date: 3/29/2017 Fifth Judicial District Court - Blaine County User: CRYSTAL
Time: 01:48 PM ROA Report

Page 1 of 12 Case: CV-2012-0000407 Current Judge: Robert J. Elgee
CM Investment Group, LTD, etal. vs. Philip Richard Powers, etal.

Other Claims
Date Judge
6/1/2012 Notice Of Filing foreign judgment Robert J. Elgee
Affidavit in support of filing goreign judgment Robert J. Elgee
Clerks Notice Of Filing Foreign Judgment Robert J. Elgee
6/6/2012 New Case Filed - Other Claims Robert J. Elgee

Filing: K7 - Filing a foreign judgment Paid by: Lawson Laski Clark Pogue Robert J. Elgee
Receipt number: 0004508 Dated: 6/6/2012 Amount: $7.00 (Check) For:
C&M Investment Group, LTD (plaintiff)

Plaintiff: C&M Investment Group, LTD Appearance Erin F. Clark Robert J. Elgee
Plaintiff: Karlin Holdings Limited Partnership Appearance Erin F. Clark Robert J. Elgee

Civil Disposition entered for: Campbell, Neil David, Defendant; Guanana  Robert J. Elgee
Gris S.a.,, Defendant; Powers Investments And Management, Inc. S.A.,

Defendant; Powers, Philip Richard, Defendant; Proteccion Forestal De

Teca S.S., Defendant; C&M Investment Group, LTD, Plaintiff; Karlin

Holdings Limited Partnership, Plaintiff. Filing date: 6/6/2012

STATUS CHANGED: Closed Robert J. Elgee

Miscellaneous Payment: For Certifying The Same Additional Fee For Robert J. Elgee
Certificate And Seal Paid by: Lawson Laski Clark Pogue Receipt number:
0004511 Dated: 6/6/2012 Amount: $6.00 (Check)

6/19/2012 Motion for Issuance of Order of Domestication Robert J. Elgee
6/21/2012 Order of Domestication Robert J. Elgee
6/25/2012 Miscellaneous Payment: For Comparing And Conforming A Prepared Robert J. Elgee

Record, Per Page Paid by: lawson laski clark pogue Receipt number:
0005023 Dated: 6/25/2012 Amount: $3.00 (Check)

Miscellaneous Payment: For Certifying The Same Additional Fee For Robert J. Elgee
Certificate And Seal Paid by: lawson laski clark pogue Receipt number:
0005023 Dated: 6/25/2012 Amount: $2.00 (Check)

Abstract of Judgment Robert J. Elgee
7/22/2013 Miscellaneous Payment: Writs Of Execution Paid by: Lawson Laski Clark & Robert J. Elgee
Pogue, PLLC Receipt number: 0005279 Dated: 7/22/2013 Amount: $2.00
(Check)
Affidavit For Amount Due on Writ of Execution Robert J. Elgee
Writ of Execution Robert J. Elgee
Writ: Document Service Issued: on 7/22/2013 to Neil David Campbell; Robert J. Elgee
Assigned to Returned to Counsel for Service. Service Fee of $0.00.
8/30/2013 Motion Contesting Claim of Exemption Robert J. Elgee
Memorandum in Support of Motion Contesting Claim of Exemption Robert J. Elgee
Affidavit of Erin F. Clark in Support of Motion Contesting Claim of Robert J. Elgee
Exemption
9/3/2013 Notice Of Hearing on Motion Contesting Claim of Exemption Robert J. Elgee
9/4/2013 Amended Notice Of Hearing on Motion Contesting Robert J. Elgee
9/6/2013 Hearing Scheduled (Motion 09/09/2013 03:00 PM) Contest Claim of Robert J. Elgee
Exemption

STATUS CHANGED: Closed pending clerk action Robert J. Elgee 20f 636



Date: 3/29/2017 Fifth Judicial District Court - Blaine County User: CRYSTAL
Time: 01:48 PM ROA Report

Page 2 of 12 Case: CV-2012-0000407 Current Judge: Robert J. Elgee
CM Investment Group, LTD, etal. vs. Philip Richard Powers, etal.

Other Claims
Date Judge

9/9/2013 Court Minutes Robert J. Elgee
Hearing type: Motion
Hearing date: 9/9/2013
Time: 3:00 pm
Courtroom: District Courtroom-judicial Bldg
Court reporter: Susan Israel
Minutes Clerk: Crystal Rigby
Tape Number: DC
Party: C&M Investment Group, LTD, Attorney: Erin Clark
Party: Neil Campbell

Hearing result for Motion scheduled on 09/09/2013 03:00 PM: District Robert J. Elgee
Court Hearing Held

Court Reporter:Susan Israel

Estimated Number of Transcript Pages for this hearing: Contest Claim of

Exemption less 100

STATUS CHANGED: closed Robert J. Elgee
9/12/2013 Order Granting Motion Contesting Claim of Exemption Robert J. Elgee

10/16/2013 Writ: Document Returned Served on 8/13/2013 to Neil David Campbell;  Robert J. Elgee
Assigned to Returned to Counsel for Service. Service Fee of $0.00.

Unsatisfied Return of Service Robert J. Elgee
3/20/2015 Motion for Judgment Debtor's Examination Robert J. Elgee
3/23/2015 Order Granting Motion for Judgment Debtor's Examination Robert J. Elgee
Hearing Scheduled (Debtors Examination 05/04/2015 01:30 PM) Robert J. Elgee
STATUS CHANGED: Closed pending clerk action Robert J. Elgee
4/1/2015 Continued (Debtors Examination 05/11/2015 01:30 PM) Robert J. Elgee
Amended Order Granting Motion for Judgment Debtor's Examination Robert J. Elgee
4/23/2015 Motion for order finding Neil Campbell in contempt Robert J. Elgee

Affidavit of Erin F. Clark in support of motion for order finding Neil David Robert J. Elgee
Campbell in contempt

4/24/2015 Notice Of Hearing Robert J. Elgee

4/27/2015 Hearing Scheduled (Motion 05/18/2015 11:30 AM) Motion for Order Robert J. Elgee
finding Neil David Campbell in Contempt

4/30/2015 Notice Vacating Hearing on Plaintiffs' Motion for Judgment Debtor's Robert J. Elgee
Examination

Hearing result for Debtors Examination scheduled on 05/11/201501:30  Robert J. Elgee
PM: Hearing Vacated

5/18/2015 Court Minutes Robert J. Elgee
Hearing type: Motion
Hearing date: 5/18/2015
Time: 11:32 am
Courtroom: District Courtroom-judicial Bldg
Court reporter: Susan Israel
Minutes Clerk: Crystal Rigby
Tape Number: DC
Party: C&M Investment Group, LTD, Attorney: Erin Clark

Party: Neil Campbell 3 of 636



Date: 3/29/2017 Fifth Judicial District Court - Blaine County User: CRYSTAL
Time: 01:48 PM ROA Report

Page 3 of 12 Case: CV-2012-0000407 Current Judge: Robert J. Elgee
CM Investment Group, LTD, etal. vs. Philip Richard Powers, etal.

Other Claims
Date Judge

5/18/2015 Hearing result for Motion scheduled on 05/18/2015 11:30 AM: District Robert J. Elgee
Court Hearing Held
Court Reporter:Susan Israel
Estimated Number of Transcript Pages for this hearing: Motion for Order
finding Neil David Campbell in Contempt less 100

8/3/2015 Second amended order granting motion for judgment debtor's examination Robert J. Elgee
8/4/2015 Hearing Scheduled (Debtors Examination 08/24/2015 02:00 PM) Robert J. Elgee
8/24/2015 Court Minutes Robert J. Elgee

Hearing type: Debtors Examination

Hearing date: 8/24/2015

Time: 1:49 pm

Courtroom: District Courtroom-judicial Bldg

Court reporter: Susan Israel

Minutes Clerk: Crystal Rigby

Tape Number: DC

Party: C&M Investment Group, LTD, Attorney: Erin Clark
Party: Neil Campbell

Hearing result for Debtors Examination scheduled on 08/24/2015 02:00  Robert J. Elgee
PM: District Court Hearing Held

Court Reporter:Susan Israel

Estimated Number of Transcript Pages for this hearing: less 100

STATUS CHANGED: closed Robert J. Elgee
11/3/2015 Motion for Order Finding Neil David Campbell in Contempt and Notice of  Robert J. Elgee

Hearing Thereon

Hearing Scheduled (Motion for Contempt 12/07/2015 02:00 PM) Neil Robert J. Elgee

David Campbell

Memorandum in Support of Robert J. Elgee
Motion for Order Finding Neil David Campbell in Contempt

Affidavit of Erin F. Clark in Support of Motion for Order Finding Neil David Robert J. Elgee
Campbell in Contempt

Affidavit of Shaun Paisley in Support of Motion for Order Finding Neil David Robert J. Elgee
Campbell in Contempt

11/4/2015 STATUS CHANGED: Closed pending clerk action Robert J. Elgee

11/23/2015 Opposition and Declaration of Neil Campbell to Motion for Contempt Robert J. Elgee

12/2/2015 Supplemental Affidavit of Shaun Paisley in support of motion for order Robert J. Elgee
finding Neil David Campbell in contempt

12/7/2015 Court Minutes Robert J. Elgee

Hearing type: Motion for Contempt
Hearing date: 12/7/2015
Time: 2:23 pm
Courtroom: District Courtroom-judicial Bldg
Court reporter: Susan Israel
Minutes Clerk: Crystal Rigby
Tape Number: DC
Party: C&M Investment Group, LTD, Attorney: Erin Clark
Party: Neil Campbell
4 of 636



Date: 3/29/2017 Fifth Judicial District Court - Blaine County User: CRYSTAL
Time: 01:48 PM ROA Report

Page 4 of 12 Case: CV-2012-0000407 Current Judge: Robert J. Elgee
CM Investment Group, LTD, etal. vs. Philip Richard Powers, etal.

Other Claims
Date Judge

12/7/2015 Hearing result for Motion for Contempt scheduled on 12/07/2015 02:00 Robert J. Elgee
PM: District Court Hearing Held
Court Reporter:Susan Israel
Estimated Number of Transcript Pages for this hearing: Neil David
Campbell less 100

12/9/2015 Hearing Scheduled (Hearing Scheduled 12/21/2015 03:00 PM) Admit/ Robert J. Elgee
Deny
Notice Of Hearing Robert J. Elgee
12/21/2015 Court Minutes Robert J. Elgee

Hearing type: Admit/Deny Hearing

Hearing date: 12/21/2015

Time: 2:57 pm

Courtroom: District Courtroom-judicial Bldg

Court reporter: Susan Israel

Minutes Clerk: Crystal Rigby

Tape Number: DC

Party: C&M Investment Group, LTD, Attorney: Erin Clark
Party: Neil Campbell

12/22/2015 Hearing result for Hearing Scheduled scheduled on 12/21/2015 03:00 PM: Robert J. Elgee
District Court Hearing Held
Court Reporter:Susan Israel
Estimated Number of Transcript Pages for this hearing: Admit / Deny less

100

2/1/2016 Hearing result for Clerk's Status scheduled on 02/01/2016 04:59 PM: Robert J. Elgee
Hearing Vacated
Notice Of Admit/Deny Hearing Robert J. Elgee
Hearing Scheduled (Hearing Scheduled 02/22/2016 04:00 PM) Robert J. Elgee
Admit/deny

Charging Affidavit of Erin F. Clark in Support of Motion for Order Finding  Robert J. Elgee
Neil David Campbell in Contempt

2/22/2016 Court Minutes Robert J. Elgee
Hearing type: Hearing Scheduled
Hearing date: 2/22/2016
Time: 3:58 pm
Courtroom: District Courtroom-judicial Bldg
Court reporter: Susan Israel
Minutes Clerk: Crystal Rigby
Tape Number: DC
Party: C&M Investment Group, LTD, Attorney: Erin Clark
Party: Neil Campbell

Hearing result for Hearing Scheduled scheduled on 02/22/2016 04:00 PM: Robert J. Elgee
District Court Hearing Held

Court Reporter: Susan Israel

Estimated Number of Transcript Pages for this hearing: Admit/deny less

100
2/23/2016 Advisement of Rights Regarding Contempt Robert J. Elgee
Notification of Rights Robert J. Elgee

5 of 636



Date: 3/29/2017 Fifth Judicial District Court - Blaine County User: CRYSTAL
Time: 01:48 PM ROA Report

Page 5 of 12 Case: CV-2012-0000407 Current Judge: Robert J. Elgee
CM Investment Group, LTD, etal. vs. Philip Richard Powers, etal.

Other Claims
Date Judge
2/25/2016 Hearing Scheduled (Court Trial 05/04/2016 09:00 AM) 1 day Robert J. Elgee
Hearing Scheduled (Pretrial Conference 04/11/2016 01:30 PM) Robert J. Elgee

Notice Of Trial Setting, Pre-trial Conference, and Order Governing Futher Robert J. Elgee
Proceedings

3/10/2016 Affirmative Defenses to Plaintiffs' Motion for Order Finding Neil David Robert J. Elgee
Campbell in Contempt

3/17/2016 Objection to Affirmative Defenses Robert J. Elgee

3/24/2016 Amended Certificate Of Service of Objection to Affirmative Defenses Robert J. Elgee

4/4/2016 Civil Case Scheduling Order, Notice of Trial Setting and Initial Pretrial Robert J. Elgee
Order

4/11/2016 Court Minutes Robert J. Elgee

Hearing type: Pretrial Conference

Hearing date: 4/11/2016

Time: 1:36 pm

Courtroom: District Courtroom-judicial Bldg

Court reporter: Susan Israel

Minutes Clerk: Crystal Rigby

Tape Number: DC

Party: C&M Investment Group, LTD, Attorney: Erin Clark
Party: Neil Campbell

Hearing result for Pretrial Conference scheduled on 04/11/2016 01:30 PM: Robert J. Elgee
District Court Hearing Held

Court Reporter:Susan Israel

Estimated Number of Transcript Pages for this hearing: less 100

4/20/2016 Affidavit of Erin F. Clark in Support of Motion Striking Affirmative Defenses Robert J. Elgee
Filed by Defendant Neil Campbell
Motion for Order Striking Affirmative Defenses Filed by Defendant Neil Robert J. Elgee

Campbell and Notice of Hearing
Hearing Scheduled (Motion 05/02/2016 02:00 PM) to Strike Affirmative  Robert J. Elgee

Defenses
4/22/2016 Plaintiffs' Request for Judicial Notice Robert J. Elgee
4/27/2016 Plaintiffs' Exhibit List Robert J. Elgee
4/28/2016 Motion for admission pro hac vice Robert J. Elgee
5/2/2016 Notice of vacating hearing on motion for order striking affirmative defenses Robert J. Elgee

filed by Defendant Neil Campbell

Hearing result for Motion scheduled on 05/02/2016 02:00 PM: Hearing  Robert J. Elgee
Vacated to Strike Affirmative Defenses

Stipulation to continue hearing and trial dates Robert J. Elgee
5/5/2016 Order continuing hearing and trial dates Robert J. Elgee
Continued (Court Trial 05/25/2016 09:00 AM) 1 day Robert J. Elgee

Hearing Scheduled (Motion to Strike 05/23/2016 04:00 PM) strike def's  Robert J. Elgee
affirmative defenses

Order granting motion for pro hac vice admission Robert J. Elgee
Plaintiff. C&M Investment Group, LTD Appearance Luke L. Dauchot Robert J. Elgee 6 of 636



Date: 3/29/2017 Fifth Judicial District Court - Blaine County User: CRYSTAL
Time: 01:48 PM ROA Report

Page 6 of 12 Case: CV-2012-0000407 Current Judge: Robert J. Elgee
CM Investment Group, LTD, etal. vs. Philip Richard Powers, etal.

Other Claims
Date Judge
5/5/2016 Plaintiff: Karlin Holdings Limited Partnership Appearance Luke L. Dauchot Robert J. Elgee
5/11/2016 Court Minutes Robert J. Elgee

Hearing type: Hearing Scheduled
Hearing date: 5/11/2016

Time: 10:00 am

Courtroom:

Court reporter: Susan Israel
Minutes Clerk: Crystal Rigby
Tape Number: DC

Party: Neil Campbell

District Court Hearing Held Robert J. Elgee
Court Reporter: Susan Israel
Estimated Number of Transcript Pages for this hearing: less 100

Application For Appointment Of Attorney Robert J. Elgee
Document sealed
5/12/2016 Defendant: Campbell, Neil David Order Appointing Public Defender Public Robert J. Elgee
defender R. Keith Roark (for Criminal Contempt portion of the case only)
Order Appointing Public Defender Robert J. Elgee
5/17/2016 Hearing Scheduled (Hearing Scheduled 05/18/2016 11:00 AM) public Robert J. Elgee
defender application review
5/18/2016 Court Minutes Robert J. Elgee

Hearing type: Hearing Scheduled

Hearing date: 5/18/2016

Time: 11:04 am

Courtroom: District Courtroom-judicial Bldg
Court reporter: Susan Israel

Minutes Clerk: Crystal Rigby

Tape Number: DC

Party: Neil Campbell, Attorney: R. Keith Roark

Miscellaneous Payment: For Making Copy Of Any File Or Record By The Robert J. Elgee
Clerk, Per Page Paid by: Lawson & Laski Receipt number: 0003128
Dated: 5/18/2016 Amount: $4.00 (Cash)

Hearing result for Hearing Scheduled scheduled on 05/18/2016 11:00 AM: Robert J. Elgee
District Court Hearing Held

Court Reporter:Susan Israel

Estimated Number of Transcript Pages for this hearing: public defender

application review less 100

Motion for Admission Pro Hac Vice for Lauren Schweitzer Robert J. Elgee
Order Granting Motion for Pro Hac Vice Admission Robert J. Elgee
Plaintiff: C&M Investment Group, LTD Appearance Lauren Schweitzer Robert J. Elgee
Order Revoking Appointment Robert J. Elgee
Plaintiffs' trial brief Robert J. Elgee
Plaintiff's' Revised Exhibit List Robert J. Elgee
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Date: 3/29/2017 Fifth Judicial District Court - Blaine County User: CRYSTAL
Time: 01:48 PM ROA Report

Page 7 of 12 Case: CV-2012-0000407 Current Judge: Robert J. Elgee
CM Investment Group, LTD, etal. vs. Philip Richard Powers, etal.

Other Claims
Date Judge

5/23/2016 Court Minutes Robert J. Elgee
Hearing type: Motion to Strike
Hearing date: 5/23/2016
Time: 4:03 pm
Courtroom: District Courtroom-judicial Bldg
Court reporter: Susan Israel
Minutes Clerk: Crystal Rigby
Tape Number: DC
Party: C&M Investment Group, LTD, Attorney: Erin Clark
Party: Neil Campbell

Hearing result for Motion to Strike scheduled on 05/23/2016 04:00 PM: Robert J. Elgee
District Court Hearing Held

Court Reporter:Susan Israel

Estimated Number of Transcript Pages for this hearing: strike def's

affirmative defenses less 100

5/26/2016 Hearing result for Court Trial scheduled on 05/25/2016 09:00 AM: Robert J. Elgee
Hearing Vacated 1 day
Hearing Scheduled (Scheduling Conference 06/13/2016 10:30 AM) Robert J. Elgee
Notice Of Hearing Robert J. Elgee

Defendant: Campbell, Neil David Order Appointing Public Defender Public Robert J. Elgee
defender Lee Philip Ritzau

Ex Parte Affidavit of Lee Ritzau Robert J. Elgee

Document sealed
Ex Parte Affidavit of Neil Campbell Robert J. Elgee

Document sealed
6/1/2016 Order Regarding Appointment Robert J. Elgee
Notice of intent to appear by telephone Robert J. Elgee
6/2/2016 Notice of intent to appear by telephone Robert J. Elgee
6/13/2016 Court Minutes Robert J. Elgee

Hearing type: Scheduling Conference

Hearing date: 6/13/2016

Time: 8:29 am

Courtroom: District Courtroom-judicial Bldg

Court reporter: Susan Israel

Minutes Clerk: ANDREA

Tape Number:

Party: C&M Investment Group, LTD, Attorney: Erin Clark
Party: Karlin Holdings Limited Partnership, Attorney: Erin Clark
Party: Neil Campbell, Attorney: Lee Ritzau

Hearing result for Scheduling Conference scheduled on 06/13/2016 10:30 Robert J. Elgee
AM: Hearing Held Erin Clark to appear by telephone
Ritzau to appear by telephone

Hearing Scheduled (Motion 07/18/2016 03:30 PM) motion to strike, Robert J. Elgee
motion enlarge time

Hearing Scheduled (Court Trial 07/26/2016 09:00 AM) 2 days Robert J. Elgee
Notice Of Hearing Robert J. Elgee
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Date: 3/29/2017 Fifth Judicial District Court - Blaine County User: CRYSTAL
Time: 01:48 PM ROA Report

Page 8 of 12 Case: CV-2012-0000407 Current Judge: Robert J. Elgee
CM Investment Group, LTD, etal. vs. Philip Richard Powers, etal.

Other Claims
Date Judge

6/13/2016 District Court Hearing Held Robert J. Elgee
Court Reporter: Susan Israel
Estimated Number of Transcript Pages for this hearing: less 100

6/20/2016 Supplemental Notice of Affirmative Defenses Robert J. Elgee

6/21/2016 Motion to Enlarge Time to Assert Affirmative Defenses Robert J. Elgee
Memorandum in Support of Motion to Enlarge Time to Assert Affirmative  Robert J. Elgee
Defenses

6/30/2016 Motion to Dismiss Contempt of Court Charges and Notice of Hearing Robert J. Elgee
thereon

Memorandum in Support of Motion to Dismiss Contempt of Court Charges Robert J. Elgee

Hearing Scheduled (Motion to Dismiss 07/18/2016 03:30 PM) contempt Robert J. Elgee
of court charges
7/1/12016 Ex Parte Affidavit of Lee Ritzau Robert J. Elgee
Document sealed
7/11/2016 Notice of vacating motion for order striking affirmative defenses Robert J. Elgee

Hearing result for Motion scheduled on 07/18/2016 03:30 PM: Hearing  Robert J. Elgee
Vacated motion to strike, motion enlarge time

Opposition To motion to enlarge time to assert affirmative defenses Robert J. Elgee
Opposition To motion to dismiss contempt charges Robert J. Elgee
7/13/2016 Reply memorandum to petitioners' opposition to motion to enlarge time to Robert J. Elgee
assert affirmative defenses
Reply memorandum to petitioners' opposition to motion to dismiss Robert J. Elgee
contempt charges
7/18/2016 Court Minutes Robert J. Elgee

Hearing type: Motion to Dismiss

Hearing date: 7/18/2016

Time: 3:34 pm

Courtroom: District Courtroom-judicial Bldg
Court reporter: Diana Weinberger

Minutes Clerk: Crystal Rigby

Tape Number: DC

Hearing result for Motion to Dismiss scheduled on 07/18/2016 03:30 PM: Robert J. Elgee
District Court Hearing Held

Court Reporter:Diana Weinberger

Estimated Number of Transcript Pages for this hearing: contempt of court

charges
7/20/2016 Ex Parte Affidavit of Lee Ritzau Dated July 19, 2016 Robert J. Elgee
Respondent's Exhibit List Robert J. Elgee
7/21/2016 Respondent's supplemental exhibit list Robert J. Elgee
Respondent's trial Brief Robert J. Elgee
712212016 Plaintiffs' revised trial brief Robert J. Elgee
Plaintiffs Amended Request for Judicial Notice Robert J. Elgee
7/25/2016 Order Denying Motion to Enlarge Time to Assert Affirmative Defenses and Robert J. Elgee

to Dismiss Contempt Charges 9 of 636



Date: 3/29/2017 Fifth Judicial District Court - Blaine County User: CRYSTAL
Time: 01:48 PM ROA Report

Page 9 of 12 Case: CV-2012-0000407 Current Judge: Robert J. Elgee
CM Investment Group, LTD, etal. vs. Philip Richard Powers, etal.

Other Claims
Date Judge

7/26/2016 Court Minutes Robert J. Elgee
Hearing type: Court Trial
Hearing date: 7/26/2016
Time: 9:06 am
Courtroom: District Courtroom-judicial Bldg
Court reporter: Susan Israel
Minutes Clerk: Crystal Rigby
Tape Number: DC
Party: C&M Investment Group, LTD, Attorney: Erin Clark
Party: Neil Campbell, Attorney: Lee Ritzau

7/127/2016 Court Minutes Robert J. Elgee
Hearing type: Court Trial
Hearing date: 7/27/2016
Time: 9:00 am
Courtroom: District Courtroom-judicial Bldg
Court reporter: Susan Israel
Minutes Clerk: Crystal Rigby
Tape Number: DC
Party: C&M Investment Group, LTD, Attorney: Erin Clark
Party: Neil Campbell, Attorney: Lee Ritzau

Hearing result for Court Trial scheduled on 07/26/2016 09:00 AM: District Robert J. Elgee
Court Hearing Held

Court Reporter:Susan Israel

Estimated Number of Transcript Pages for this hearing: 2 days more than

500
Exhibit/Witness List Robert J. Elgee
8/1/2016 Ex Parte Affidavit of Lee Ritzau Dated August 1, 2016 Robert J. Elgee
8/12/2016 Ex parte Affidavit of Lee Ritzau Dated August 12, 2016 Requesting Funds Robert J. Elgee
to Pay for a Copy of the Trial Transcript
8/17/2016 Order Granting Funds to pay for a copy of the trial transcript Robert J. Elgee
8/19/2016 Plaintiffs' proposed Findings Of Fact And Conclusions Of Law Robert J. Elgee
Neil Campbell's Findings Of Fact And Conclusions Of Law Robert J. Elgee
8/30/2016 Order Granting Funds to Pay for Attorney's Fees Submitted in the Ex Parte Robert J. Elgee
Affidavit of Lee Ritzau Dated August 1, 2016
9/1/2016 Ex Parte Affidavit of Lee Ritzau Dated September 1, 2016 Robert J. Elgee
9/2/2016 Neil Campbell's Response to Petitioners' Proposed Findings of Factand  Robert J. Elgee

Conclusions of Law

Plaintiffs' Objection to Defendant Neil Cambell's Proposed Finding of Fact Robert J. Elgee
and Conclusions of Law

9/12/2016 Order Granting Funds to Pay for Attorney's Fees Submitted in the Ex Parte Robert J. Elgee
Affidavit of Lee Ritzau Dated September 1, 2016

9/28/2016 Case Taken Under Advisement Robert J. Elgee

11/3/2016 Findings Of Fact And Conclusions Of Law Re: Civil and Ciminal Contempt Robert J. Elgee
No Longer U/A Robert J. Elgee
Hearing Scheduled (Sentencing 11/28/2016 01:30 PM) Robert J. Elgee

11/14/2016 Affidavit of Lee Ritzau regarding information for sentencing hearing Robert J. Elgee 1007636



Date: 3/29/2017 Fifth Judicial District Court - Blaine County User: CRYSTAL
Time: 01:48 PM ROA Report

Page 10 of 12 Case: CV-2012-0000407 Current Judge: Robert J. Elgee
CM Investment Group, LTD, etal. vs. Philip Richard Powers, etal.

Other Claims
Date Judge
11/14/2016 Points of Law for Sentencing hearing Robert J. Elgee
11/21/2016 Plaintiff's Response to Defendant's Sentencing Brief Robert J. Elgee
11/22/2016 Motion to Reconsider, Clarify, Terminate Appointment, and Require Robert J. Elgee
Reimbursement
11/28/2016 Court Minutes Robert J. Elgee

Hearing type: Sentencing

Hearing date: 11/28/2016

Time: 1:28 pm

Courtroom: District Courtroom-judicial Bldg

Court reporter: Susan Israel

Minutes Clerk: Crystal Rigby

Tape Number: DC

Party: C&M Investment Group, LTD, Attorney: Erin Clark
Party: Neil Campbell, Attorney: Lee Ritzau

Hearing result for Sentencing scheduled on 11/28/2016 01:30 PM: Robert J. Elgee
District Court Hearing Held

Court Reporter:Susan Israel

Estimated Number of Transcript Pages for this hearing: less 100

12/1/2016 Sentencing Orders Regarding Civil and Criminal Contempt Robert J. Elgee
Judgment Robert J. Elgee
STATUS CHANGED: Closed Robert J. Elgee
Civil Disposition entered for: Campbell, Neil David, Defendant; C&M Robert J. Elgee

Investment Group, LTD, Plaintiff; Karlin Holdings Limited Partnership,
Plaintiff. Filing date: 12/1/2016

12/5/2016 Ex Parte Affidavit of Lee Ritzau Dated December 1, 2016 Robert J. Elgee

12/8/2016 Order Granting Funds to Pay for Attorney's Fees Submitted in the Ex Parte Robert J. Elgee
Affidavit of Lee Ritzau dated December 1, 2016

12/14/2016 Notice Of Appeal Robert J. Elgee

Motion for Order Recommending Waiver of the Appellate Filing Fee, the  Robert J. Elgee
Reporter's Transcript Fee, and the Clerk's Record Fee

Affidavit of Neil Campbell Regarding Inability to Pay Fees Robert J. Elgee

Motion to Continue Appointment of Lee Ritzau as Appellate Public Robert J. Elgee
Defender for Neil Campbell and Notice of Hearing Thereon

Memorandum in Support of Motion to Continue Appointment of Lee Ritzau Robert J. Elgee
as Appellate Public Defender for Neil Campbell

Motion to Stay Execution of Judgment and Notice of Hearing Thereon Robert J. Elgee
Memorandum in Support of Motion to Stay Execution of Judgment Robert J. Elgee
Affidavit of Lee Ritzau in Support of Motion to Stay Execution of Judgment Robert J. Elgee
12/15/2016 Appealed To The Supreme Court Robert J. Elgee
STATUS CHANGED: Inactive Robert J. Elgee
Hearing Scheduled (Motion to Stay 01/09/2017 04:30 AM) Robert J. Elgee
12/16/2016 Order Recommending Waiver of Appellate Filing Fee, Reporter's Robert J. Elgee

Transcript Fee and Clerk's Record Fee
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Date: 3/29/2017 Fifth Judicial District Court - Blaine County User: CRYSTAL
Time: 01:48 PM ROA Report

Page 11 of 12 Case: CV-2012-0000407 Current Judge: Robert J. Elgee
CM Investment Group, LTD, etal. vs. Philip Richard Powers, etal.

Other Claims
Date Judge

12/29/2016 Second Motion to Terminate Appointment of Public Defender, Clarify Robert J. Elgee
Scope of Representation, and Require Reimbursement

Affidavit of Timothy K. Graves in Support of Second Motion to Terminate  Robert J. Elgee
Appointment of Public Defender, Clarify Scope of Representation, and
Require Reimbursement

12/30/2016 Notice Of Hearing Robert J. Elgee

Hearing Scheduled (Motion 01/09/2017 04:30 PM) Second Motion to Robert J. Elgee
Terminate Appointment of Public Defender, Clarify Scope of
Representaiton, and Require Reimbursment

Plaintiffs' Opposition To Defendant Neil David Campbell's Motion to Stay = Robert J. Elgee
Execution of Judgment

Plaintiffs' Request to Supplement the Clerk's Record on Appeal Robert J. Elgee
Plaintiff's Opposition To Defendant Neil David Campbell's Motion to Robert J. Elgee
Continue Appointment of Lee Ritzau as Appellate Public Defender for Neil
Campbell

1/3/2017 Supplemental Affidavit of Lee Ritzau in Support of Motion to Stay Robert J. Elgee
Execution of Judgment

1/9/2017 Court Minutes Robert J. Elgee

Hearing type: Motion to Stay

Hearing date: 1/9/2017

Time: 4:32 pm

Courtroom: District Courtroom-judicial Bldg

Court reporter: Susan Israel

Minutes Clerk: Crystal Rigby

Tape Number: DC

Party: C&M Investment Group, LTD, Attorney: Erin Clark
Party: Neil Campbell, Attorney: Lee Ritzau

Hearing result for Motion to Stay scheduled on 01/09/2017 04:30 PM: Robert J. Elgee
District Court Hearing Held

Court Reporter:Susan Israel

Estimated Number of Transcript Pages for this hearing: less 100

1/10/2017 Ex Parte Affidavit of Lee Ritzau dated January 10, 2017 Robert J. Elgee

1/12/2017 Hearing result for Motion scheduled on 01/09/2017 04:30 PM: District Robert J. Elgee
Court Hearing Held
Court Reporter:Susan Israel
Estimated Number of Transcript Pages for this hearing: Second Motion to
Terminate Appointment of Public Defender, Clarify Scope of
Representaiton, and Require Reimbursment less 100

Hearing Scheduled (Status 03/13/2017 01:30 PM) re civil contempt Robert J. Elgee
Order Re: Defendant's Motion to Stay Execution of Judgment Robert J. Elgee
Order Terminating Appointment of Public Defender Robert J. Elgee
Hearing Scheduled (Status 01/25/2017 03:00 PM) Robert J. Elgee
Notice Of Hearing Robert J. Elgee
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Date: 3/29/2017 Fifth Judicial District Court - Blaine County User: CRYSTAL
Time: 01:48 PM ROA Report

Page 12 of 12 Case: CV-2012-0000407 Current Judge: Robert J. Elgee
CM Investment Group, LTD, etal. vs. Philip Richard Powers, etal.

Other Claims
Date Judge

1/25/2017 Filing: L4 - Appeal, Civil appeal or cross-appeal to Supreme Court Paid Robert J. Elgee
by: Campbell, Neil David (defendant) Receipt number: 0000496 Dated:
1/25/2017 Amount: $129.00 (Cashiers Check) For: Campbell, Neil David

(defendant)
Bond Posted - Cash (Receipt 497 Dated 1/25/2017 for 100.00) Robert J. Elgee
Bond Posted - Cash (Receipt 498 Dated 1/25/2017 for 200.00) Robert J. Elgee
Hearing result for Status scheduled on 01/25/2017 03:00 PM: Hearing Robert J. Elgee
Vacated
1/26/2017 Order Granting Funds to Pay for Attorney's Fees Submitted in the Ex Parte Robert J. Elgee
Affidavit of Lee Ritzau Dated 1/10/17
2/1/2017 Bond Converted (Transaction number 48 dated 2/1/2017 amount 200.00) Robert J. Elgee
2/7/12017 Motion to Resume Judgent Debtor's Examination Robert J. Elgee
2/8/2017 Bond Posted - Cash (Receipt 832 Dated 2/8/2017 for 212.55) Robert J. Elgee
Hearing Scheduled (Debtors Examination 04/03/2017 01:30 PM) Robert J. Elgee
Order Granting Motion to Resume Judgent Debtor's Examination Robert J. Elgee
2/23/2017 Miscellaneous Payment: For Making Copies Of Clerk's Record For Appeal Robert J. Elgee

Per Page Paid by: Campbell, Neil David Receipt number: 0001162 Dated:
2/23/2017 Amount: $189.15 (Check)

3/6/2017 Affidavit of Lee Ritzau Providing Information for Status Conference Robert J. Elgee

3/13/2017 Court Minutes Robert J. Elgee
Hearing type: Status
Hearing date: 3/13/2017
Time: 1:38 pm
Courtroom: District Courtroom-judicial Bldg
Court reporter: Susan Israel
Minutes Clerk: Crystal Rigby
Tape Number: DC
Party: C&M Investment Group, LTD, Attorney: Erin Clark
Party: Neil Campbell

Hearing result for Status scheduled on 03/13/2017 01:30 PM: District Robert J. Elgee
Court Hearing Held

Court Reporter:Susan Israel

Estimated Number of Transcript Pages for this hearing: re civil contempt

Ms. Clark appearing by phone less 100

3/27/2017 Hearing Scheduled (Status 05/15/2017 02:00 PM) Robert J. Elgee
Notice Of Hearing Robert J. Elgee
3/29/2017 Notice Of Lodging Transcript On Appeal Robert J. Elgee
Bond Converted (Transaction number 175 dated 3/29/2017 amount Robert J. Elgee
212.55)
Bond Converted (Transaction number 176 dated 3/29/2017 amount Robert J. Elgee
100.00)
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Erin F. Clark, ISB No. 6504

LAWSON LASKI CLARK & POGUE, PLLC
675 Sun Valley Road, Suite A

P.O. Box 3310

Ketchum, 1D 83340

Telephone: (208) 725-0055

Facsimile: (208) 725-0076

Attorneys for Plaintiffs C&M Investment Group
And Karlin Holding Limited Partnership

%
T &

0
FILED 2t

20001 200
Jolynii Drage, Clerk District
Ceurt Biging Qounty, Idaho

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF BLAINE

C&M INVESTMENT GROUP, LTD., and
KARLIN HOLDINGS LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP,

Plaintiffs,
v.

PHILIP RICHARD POWERS, individually;
NEIL DAVID CAMPBELL, individually;
POWERS INVESTMENTS AND
MANAGEMENT, INC., S.A., a corporation;
GUANANA GRIS, S.A., a corporation;
PROTECCION FORESTAL DE TECA, S.S., a
corporation; and DOES 1 through 50 inclusive,

Defendants.

Case No.: CV-12- “07

NOTICE OF FILING FOREIGN
JUDGMENT

ROBERT J. ELGEE

TO: NEIL DAVID CAMPBELL, and his attorneys of record.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT PLAINTIFFS, C&M INVESTMENT GROUP,

LTD. and KARLIN HOLDINGS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, by and through their counsel of

record, Erin F. Clark of the law firm Lawson Laski Clark & Pogue, PLLC has filed that certain

JUDGMENT AGAINST DEFENDANT NEIL DAVID CAMPBELL against you that was

NOTICE OF FILING FOREIGN JUDGMENT - |

11455606



entered on December 13, 2011, in Superior Court of the State of California in and for the County
of Los Angeles pursuant to I.C. § 10-1302.
The name and post office address of the judgment creditors are C&M Investment Group,
c/o Karlin Holdings Limited Partnership, 11755 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 1600, Los Angeles, CA
90025 and Karlin Holdings Limited Partnership, 11755 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 1600, Los Angeles,
CA 90025.
The name and post office address of the judgment creditors’ lawyer in the State of Idaho
is Erin F. Clark, Lawson Laski Clark & Pogue, PLLC, P.O. Box 3310, Ketchum, Idaho 83340.
DATED: May i\f 2012 LAWSON LASKI CLARK & POGUE, PLLC
7 ¢
(Gl
Erin F. Clark
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on May 3] , 2012, I caused to be served a true copy of the
foregoing document by the method indicated below, and addressed to each of the following:

Neil David Campbell _‘/U.S. Mail, Postage Prepaid
P.O. Box 6214 __ Hand Delivered
2804 Summit Drive —  Overnight Mail
Sun Valley, Idaho 83353 _ Telecopy
Erin Clark

NOTICE OF FILING FOREIGN JUDGMENT - 2 11355-666



Erin F. Clark, ISB No. 6504

LAWSON LASKI CLARK & POGUE, PLLC
675 Sun Valley Road, Suite A

P.0O. Box 3310

Ketchum, ID 83340

Telephone: (208) 725-0055

Facsimile: (208) 725-0076

Attorneys for Plaintiffs C&M Investment Group
And Karlin Holding Limited Partnership

T

JRIGINAD

FILED
JUN 19 2002

Drage, Clerk District
'mm County, Idaho

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF BLAINE

C&M INVESTMENT GROUP, LTD., and
KARLIN HOLDINGS LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP,

Plaintiffs,
v.

PHILIP RICHARD POWERS, individually;
NEIL DAVID CAMPBELL, individually;
POWERS INVESTMENTS AND
MANAGEMENT, INC., S.A., a corporation;
GUANANA GRIS, S.A., a corporation;
PROTECCION FORESTAL DE TECA, S.S., a
corporation; and DOES 1 through 50 inclusive,

Defendants.

Case No.: CV-12-407

MOTION FOR ISSUANCE OF
ORDER OF DOMESTICATION

COMES NOW, Plaintiffs C&M INVESTMENT GROUP, LTD. and KARLIN

HOLDINGS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP (collectively “Plaintiffs”), by and through their counsel

of record, and moves this Court for an Order of Domestication of the Judgment entered against

Defendant NEIL DAVID CAMPBELL (“Defendant”) on December 13, 2011, in Superior Court

of the State of California in and for the County of Los Angeles (the “Judgment”). The basis for

MOTION FOR ISSUANCE OF ORDER OF DOMESTICATION - 1

1255686



this Motion is that the Court files on this case establish that a certified copy of the Judgment was
filed with the Court pursuant to L.C. § 10-1302 on June 1, 2012 through the Affidavit in Support
of Filing Foreign Judgment, Notice of the Filing of Foreign Judgment was served on Defendant
by Plaintiffs on May 31, 2012, Notice of the Filing of Foreign Judgment was served on
Defendant by the Deputy Clerk on June 6, 2012 and more than five days have passed since the
filing of the judgment pursuant to 1.C. § 10-1306A.

DATED: June IX, 2012 LAWSON LASKI CLARK & POGUE, PLLC

2 L

Erin F. Clark
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

MOTION FOR ISSUANCE OF ORDER OF DOMESTICATION - 2
1259686
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Erin F. Clark, ISB No. 6504 i) %’“ﬁ\ i:d g i “% £ % =
LAWSON LASKI CLARK & POGUE, PLLC o
675 Sun Valley Road, Suite A
P.O. Box 3310
Ketchum, ID 83340
Telephone: (208) 725-0055
Facsimile: (208) 725-0076

Attorneys for Plaintiffs C&M Investment Group
And Karlin Holding Limited Partnership

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF BLAINE

Case No.: CV-12-407
C&M INVESTMENT GROUP, LTD., and
KARLIN HOLDINGS LIMITED

PARTNERSHIP, ORDER OF DOMESTICATION

Plaintiffs,
v.

PHILIP RICHARD POWERS, individually;
NEIL DAVID CAMPBELL, individually;
POWERS INVESTMENTS AND
MANAGEMENT, INC,, S.A., a corporation;
GUANANA GRIS, S.A., a corporation;
PROTECCION FORESTAL DE TECA, S.S., a
corporation; and DOES 1 through 50 inclusive,

Defendants.

Pursuant to Plaintiffs’ C&M INVESTMENT GROUP, LTD. and KARLIN HOLDINGS
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP motion for Issuance of Order of Domestication and the Certified
Judgment on file herein, the Affidavit in Support of Filing Foreign Judgment, and good cause

appearing, the Court orders as follows.

ORDER OF DOMESTICATION - 1 Hig59-696



IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the JUDGMENT AGAINST DEFENDANT NEIL
DAVID CAMPBELL entered on December 6, 2011 in Superior Court of the State of California
in and for the County of Los Angeles is hereby domesticated to be a judgment in the State of
Idaho.

DATED this i day of June 2012.

G-
ROBERT J. ELGE}}
District Judge

ORDER OF DOMESTICATION - 2 11255686



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that on June £4 , 2012, I caused to be served a true copy of the
foregoing document by the method indicated below, and addressed to each of the following:

Neil David Campbell
P.O. Box 6214

2804 Summit Drive
Sun Valley, Idaho 83353

Erin F. Clark

Lawson Laski Clark & Pogue
P.O. Box 3310

Ketchum, ID 83340

ORDER OF DOMESTICATION - 3

_/ U.S. Mail, Postage Prepaid

Hand Delivered
Overnight Mail
Telecopy

_A .S. Mail, Postage Prepaid

Hand Delivered
Overnight Mail
Telecopy

CLERK OF THE COURT

Deputy Clerk

P12 69686



Erin F. Clark, ISB No. 6504

LAWSON LASKI CLARK & POGUE, PLLC
675 Sun Valley Road, Suite A

P.O. Box 3310

Ketchum, ID 83340

Telephone: (208) 725-0055

Facsimile: (208) 725-0076

Attorneys for Plaintiffs C&M Investment Group
And Karlin Holding Limited Partnership

ORIG L

FILED #uz=xn-
APR 2 3 2015

iolynn Drage, Clerk District
JCo}g;t Blaine County, Idaho

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF BLAINE

C&M INVESTMENT GROUP, LTD., and
KARLIN HOLDINGS LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP,

Plaintiffs,
V.

PHILIP RICHARD POWERS, individually;
NEIL DAVID CAMPBELL, individually;
POWERS INVESTMENTS AND
MANAGEMENT, INC., S.A., a corporation;
GUANANA GRIS, S.A., a corporation;
PROTECCION FORESTAL DE TECA, S.S., a
corporation; and DOES 1 through 50 inclusive,

Defendants.

Case No.: CV-12-407

MOTION FOR ORDER FINDING
NEIL DAVID CAMPBELL IN
CONTEMPT

COMES NOW, Plaintiffs C&M INVESTMENT GROUP, LTD. and KARLIN

HOLDINGS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP (collectively “Plaintiffs”), by and through their counsel

of record, and moves this Court to issue an Order finding Defendant Neil David Campbell

(“Judgment Debtor”) in contempt for failure to comply with this Court’s March 23, 2015 Order

granting Plaintiff’s Motion for Judgment Debtor’s Examination.

MOTION FOR ORDER FINDING NEIL DAVID CAMPBELL IN CONTEMPT - 1

11259-001
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that on April Z| , 2015, I caused to be served a true copy of the
foregoing document by the method indicated below, and addressed to each of the following:

Neil David Campbell __U.S. Mail, Postage Prepaid
340 River Street East, Unit 124 __ Hand Delivered
Ketchum, Idaho 83340 Overnight Mail
_+ _Telecopy
Fed g\clﬂ/es

Erin Clark

MOTION FOR ORDER FINDING NEIL DAVID CAMPBELL IN CONTEMPT - 5 o
14255 666



Erin F. Clark, ISB No. 6504

LAWSON LASKI CLARK & POGUE, PLLC
675 Sun Valley Road, Suite A

P.O. Box 3310

Ketchum, ID 83340

Telephone: (208) 725-0055

Facsimile: (208) 725-0076

Attorneys for Plaintiffs C&M Investment Group
And Karlin Holding Limited Partnership
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF BLAINE

C&M INVESTMENT GROUP, LTD., and
KARLIN HOLDINGS LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP,

Plaintiffs,
V.

PHILIP RICHARD POWERS, individually;
NEIL DAVID CAMPBELL, individually;
POWERS INVESTMENTS AND
MANAGEMENT, INC., S.A., a corporation;
GUANANA GRIS, S.A., a corporation;
PROTECCION FORESTAL DE TECA, S.S., a
corporation; and DOES 1 through 50 inclusive,

Defendants.

Case No.: CV-12-407

NOTICE OF HEARING ON
PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR
ORDER FINDING NEIL DAVID
CAMPBELL IN CONTEMPT

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the above-named Plaintiffs C&M INVESTMENT

GROUP, LTD. and KARLIN HOLDINGS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP (collectively

“Plaintiffs”), by and through their counsel of record, will call up for hearing its Motion for Order

Finding Neil David Campbell in Contempt on the 18" day of May, 2015, at11:30 a.m., or as

NOTICE OF HEARING FOR MOTION FOR ORDER
FINDING NEIL DAVID CAMPBELL IN CONTEMPT - |

236861




soon thereafter as counsel may be heard in the Blaine County Courthouse, 1st and Croy Streets,

Hailey, Idaho.

DATED: AprilZleOIS LAWSON LASKI CLARK & POGUE, PLLC

Z (O

Erin F. Clark
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

NOTICE OF HEARING FOR MOTION FOR ORDER
FINDING NEIL DAVID CAMPBELL IN CONTEMPT - 2 241§ 6861




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ HEREBY CERTIFY that on April 27/,' 2015, I caused to be served a true copy of the
foregoing document by the method indicated below, and addressed to each of the following:

Neil David Campbell _U.S. Mail, Postage Prepaid
340 River Street East, Unit 124 ___Hand Delivered
Ketchum, Idaho 83340 _____Overnight Mail

__ Telecopy

_ v~ Federal Express

2(\

Erin Clark

%

NOTICE OF HEARING FOR MOTION FOR ORDER
FINDING NEIL DAVID CAMPBELL IN CONTEMPT - 3 HE3-69%




Erin F. Clark, ISB No. 6504

LAWSON LASKI CLARK & POGUE, PLLC
675 Sun Valley Road, Suite A

P.O. Box 3310

Ketchum, ID 83340

Telephone: (208) 725-0055

Facsimile: (208) 725-0076

Attorneys for Plaintiffs C&M Investment Group
And Karlin Holding Limited Partnership

FEB - 1 20% )
Jo/ynn Drags, C:r!)

20 T District
Ceouit Blaire County, kfi:»‘»i'zo

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF BLAINE

C&M INVESTMENT GROUP, LTD., and
KARLIN HOLDINGS LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP,

Plaintiffs,
v.

PHILIP RICHARD POWERS, individually;
NEIL DAVID CAMPBELL, individually;
POWERS INVESTMENTS AND
MANAGEMENT, INC,, S.A., a corporation;
GUANANA GRIS, S.A., a corporation;
PROTECCION FORESTAL DE TECA, S.S., a
corporation; and DOES 1 through 50 inclusive,

Defendants.

Case No.: CV-12-407

NOTICE OF ADMIT/DENY
HEARING

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the above-named Plaintiffs C&M INVESTMENT

GROUP, LTD. and KARLIN HOLDINGS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP (collectively

“Plaintiffs”), by and through their counsel of record, will call up for hearing to have Defendant

Neil David Campbell admit or deny the civil and contempt charges set forth in the

contemporaneously filed Charging Affidavit of Erin F. Clark on the 22™ day of February 2016

NOTICE OF ADMIT/DENY HEARING - 1

11259-001
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at 4:00 p.m. or as soon thereafter as counsel may be heard in the Blaine County Courthouse, 1st

and Croy Streets, Hailey, Idaho.

DATED: January 28, 2016 LAWSON LASKI CLARK & POGUE, PLLC

Z (e

Erin F. Clark
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

NOTICE OF ADMIT/DENY HEARING - 2 11259-001
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

'\}Uc’\ .
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on Aspsid 2% , 2015, I caused to be served a true copy of the
foregoing document by the method indicated below, and addressed to each of the following:

Neil David Campbell (/US Mail, Postage Prepaid
340 River Street East, Unit 124 Hand Delivered
Ketchum, Idaho 83340 / Overnight Mail

' Telecopy

Federal Express

Erin Clark

NOTICE OF ADMIT/DENY HEARING - 3 11259-001
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Erin F. Clark, ISB No. 6504 PM._d

LAWSON LASKI CLARK & POGUE, PLLC

675 Sun Valley Road, Suite A FEB - 172033 )
P.O. Box 3310 -
Ketchum, ID 83340 -é‘;’{;%n‘g%?ﬁe,{{_&j@g T
Telephone: (208) 725-0055 ST, fas

Facsimile: (208) 725-0076
Attorneys for Plaintiffs C&M Investment Group
And Karlin Holding Limited Partnership
IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF BLAINE

Case No.: CV-12-407
C&M INVESTMENT GROUP, LTD., and

KARLIN HOLDINGS LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP, CHARGING AFFIDAVIT OF ERIN
F. CLARK IN SUPPORT OF
Plaintiffs, MOTION FOR ORDER FINDING
v. NEIL DAVID CAMPBELL IN
CONTEMPT

PHILIP RICHARD POWERS, individually;
NEIL DAVID CAMPBELL, individually;
POWERS INVESTMETNS AND
MANAGEMENT, INC., S.A., a corporation;
GUANNANA GRIS, S.A., a corporation;
PROTECCION FORESTAL DE TECA, S.S., a
corporation; and DOES 1 through 50 inclusive,

Defendants.

Erin F. Clark, being first duly sworn upon oath, deposes and states:

1. [ am one of the attorneys for the Plaintiffs, C&M Investment Group, Ltd. and
Karlin Holdings Limited Partnership (“Plaintiffs”) in the above-entitled action.

2. On March 18, 2015, I caused Defendant Neil David Campbell (“Campbell”) to be

served by federal express with Plaintiffs’ Motion for Judgment Debtor’s Examination.

AFFIDAVIT OF ERIN F. CLARK IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
FOR ORDER FINDING NEIL DAVID CAMPBELL IN CONTEMPT - 1
11259001
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3. On March 23, 2015, the deputy clerk served the Order Granting Motion for
Campbell’s Examination on Judgment Debtor. This Order was later amended so as to change the
date for the examination. Therefore, on April 1, 2015, the deputy clerk served the Amended
Order Granting Motion for Campbell’s Examination (“Amended Order”) on Judgment Debtor.
Attached hereto as Exhibit A is a true and correct copy of the Amended Order.

CIVIL CONTEMPT CHARGES

4. Part of the April 1, 2015 Amended Order required Campbell to produce “all
documents evidencing any payments made by Defendant to any legal counsel over the period of
2009 to present, including documents evidencing the source of the funds used to make those
payments.” To date, Campbell has produced no documents whatsoever that are responsive to
this portion of the Amended Order.

5. In Campbell’s November 20, 2015 Opposition and Declaration, Campbell
testified that he has employed six attorneys over the last several years, including David Flyer,
Michael Taiteman, Robert Turffs, Jonathan Michaels, Steve Thompson and Dyke Huish. At his
Debtor’s Examination, Campbell also identified Susan Roy as an attorney that he engaged during
the relevant time period.

6. Another part of the April 1, 2012 Amended Order required Campbell to produce
“all records relating to financial accounts (savings accounts, checking accounts, or otherwise)
maintained in Defendant’s name or to which Defendant has access for the time period
commencing January 1, 2012 to the present date, including but not limited to documents that
identify any deposits made into and/or any disbursements of funds made from said account(s).”

7. In Campbell’s August 24, 2015 Debtor’s Examination, he admitted that he had
opened an account with HSBC in Hong Kong and that he deposited $300,000 into this account.

AFFIDAVIT OF ERIN F. CLARK IN SUPPORT OF MOTION

FOR ORDER FINDING NEIL DAVID CAMPBELL IN CONTEMPT - 2
11259-001
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To date, Campbell has not produced any documentation evidencing this bank account, or where
the $300,000 was used or transferred.

8. Campbell also failed to produce the canceled checks from his Bank of America
account. Instead, he merely produced records that show withdrawals by checks, but with no
notation of the payee on the checks.

9. Campbell also failed to produce all of the Bank of America account records. The
first month’s records for this account that was produced is the June 2012 account statement.
This statement, however, states that the interest paid to date is $2.11, yet the interest paid during
that month was only $1.23. Therefore, the account had to have been open and earning interest
prior to June 2012.

10.  Under Idaho Code § 7-601(5), Idaho courts have the constitutional, statutory, and
inherent authority to compel obedience to their lawful orders. Campbell, therefore, is in
contempt of this coﬁrt for his refusal to produce the documents responsive to this order. The
charges of civil contempt are as follows:

COUNT ONE: Campbell is in civil contempt for his failure to produce the documents

evidencing the payments he made to David Flyer over the period of 2009 to present,

including documents evidencing the source of the funds used to make those payments.

COUNT TWO: Campbell is in civil contempt for his failure to produce the documents

evidencing the payments he made to Michael Taiteman over the period of 2009 to

present, including documents evidencing the source of the funds used to make those
payments.

COUNT THREE: Campbell is in civil contempt for his failure to produce the

documents evidencing the payments he made to Robert Turffs over the period of 2009 to
AFFIDAVIT OF ERIN F. CLARK IN SUPPORT OF MOTION

FOR ORDER FINDING NEIL DAVID CAMPBELL IN CONTEMPT - 3
11259-001
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present, including documents evidencing the source of the funds used to make those
payments.

COUNT FOUR: Campbell is in civil contempt for his failure to produce the documents
evidencing the payments he made to Jonathan Michaels over the period of 2009 to
present, including documents evidencing the source of the funds used to make those
payments.

COUNT FIVE: Campbell is in civil contempt for his failure to produce the documents
evidencing the payments he made to Steve Thompson over the period of 2009 to present,
including documents evidencing the source of the funds used to make those payments.
COUNT SIX: Campbell is in civil contempt for his failure to produce the documents
evidencing the payments he made to Dyke Huish over the period of 2009 to present,
including documents evidencing the source of the funds used to make those payments.
COUNT SEVEN: Campbell is in civil contempt for his failure to produce the
documents evidencing the payments he made to Susan Roy over the period of 2009 to
present, including documents evidencing the source of the funds used to make those
payments.

COUNT EIGHT: Campbell is in civil contempt for his failure to produce all records
relating to his HSBC bank account, including documents that identify any deposits made
into and any disbursements of funds from that account.

COUNT NINE: Campbell is in civil contempt for his failure to produce all records
relating to his Bank of America account, including records evidencing the payee on the

checks written out of that account.

AFFIDAVIT OF ERIN F. CLARK IN SUPPORT OF MOTION

FOR ORDER FINDING NEIL DAVID CAMPBELL IN CONTEMPT - 4
11255-001
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COUNT TEN: Campbell is in civil contempt for his failure to produce all of the

statements for his Bank of America account, specifically all records for the account pre-

June 2012.

11.  Under Idaho Code § 7-611, the court is authorized to incarcerate Campbell until
he has performed the act(s) he was ordered to perform. Therefore, Campbell should be
incarcerated until he has produced all documents evidencing the payments, and the source of
those funds, to each of the seven attorneys he engaged during the 2009 to present time frame, as
well as all records relating to the bank accounts he opened with HSBC and Bank of America.

CRIMINAL CONTEMPT CHARGES

12.  Itook the debtor’s examination of Campbell on August 24, 2015 (“Examination”)
after the court had Campbell put under oath. A true and correct copy of the Examination is
attached hereto as Exhibit B.

13.  In advance of the debtor’s examination, Campbell did produce some bank records
from two accounts: (1) a Bank of America account that was opened in June 2012 and closed
February 2013; and (2) a Zion’s Bank account with records from December 2011 through May
2015. These documents contained information regarding Campbell’s receipt of funds and his
monthly spending.

14.  During the examination, Campbell repeatedly testified that “he did not know the
answer’” to questions related to the source(s) of large sums of cash that he deposited into his
accounts, or how he paid he paid his bills when his bank account records failed to evidence their
payment. No reasonable person would think his testimony was truthful given his admissions that
he has no income other than his monthly social security payment of just under $1600/month.

15.  Under Idaho Code § 7-601(4), deceit by a party to a special proceeding constitutes
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a contempt of court. The charges of criminal contempt are as follows:
COUNT ELEVEN: Campbell committed criminal contempt when he testified
untruthfully in his debtor’s examination about the source of the June 2012 opening
balance in his Bank of America account as follows:
Q.  So this is the statement from June 8™, 2012, through July 9™, 2012:
correct?
A. Correct.
Q. And in there they have the beginning balance on June 8", 2012, as
being $24,715.35; correct?
A. Correct.
Q. Where did that money come from?
A. I have no idea at this point.
Id. at 33:22-34:4.
COUNT TWELVE: Campbell committed criminal contempt when he testified
untruthfully as follows:
Q. Well, you opened an account and you put nearly $25,000 into it. Did
it come from your Zions account?
A. I don’t remember.
Id. at 34:5-7.
COUNT THIRTEEN: Campbell committed criminal contempt when he testified
untruthfully as follows:
Q. What would the possibilities be for the origination of this money?
A. I don’t understand the question.
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What possibly — where possibly could this money have come from?
A. I don’t remember.
Q. I understand you don’t remember. I want to know what the
possibilities were.
A. I don’t know.
Id. at 34:17-25.
COUNT FOURTEEN: Campbell committed criminal contempt when he testified

untruthfully as follows:

Q. Did you own any assets at that time that you sold?
A. I don’t remember.
Id. at 35:1-3.

COUNT FIFTEEN: Campbell committed criminal contempt when he testified

untruthfully as follows:

Q. Did you own a car at that time?
A. I don’t remember.
Q. You don’t remember if you owned a car in 2012?

A. No, [ don’t.
Id. at 35:4-7.

COUNT SIXTEEN: Campbell committed criminal contempt when he testified

untruthfully as follows:
Q. Where were you living?
A. In 20127

Q. June of 2012.
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A.

I don’t remember.

Id. at 35:12-15.

COUNT SEVENTEEN: Campbell committed criminal contempt when he testified

untruthfully as follows:

Q.

oo o p

Clearly, you were living in Idaho when you opened up the Bank of
America account; correct?

Yes.

And you had moved from Florida; right?

Correct.

What assets of a more than $10,000 value did you bring with you from
Florida?

I didn’t.

So, again, if you had no assets worth more than $10,000 and you were
living solely off of Social Security, what were the possible sources for
you to be able to put $24,000 into a bank account in June of 2012?
I don’t remember where the funds came from.

% %k Xk
Well, Mr. Campbell, I'm just going to remind you again that you are
here under penalty of perjury.

Um-mm.
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Q. And to say that you don’t remember where $24,000 came from when
you’re saying that you have no assets and no income other than Social
Security, it just does not ring true.
A. Well, I don’t remember where the $24,000 came from.
Id. at 35:25-37:22.
COUNT EIGHTEEN: Campbell committed criminal contempt when he testified
untruthfully as follows:
Q. And that on November 30, 2012, you deposited $3,410; right?
That’s what it states, yes.
Where did that money come from?

1 have no idea.

e o P

Where could it have come from?

A. I don’t know.

Id. at 38:18-24.
COUNT NINETEEN: Campbell committed criminal contempt when he testified
untruthfully as follows:

Q. What was the name of the company that had the bank account with

HSBC?
A. I don’t remember.
Q. You don’t remember the name of a company that you set up a bank

account and put $300,000 into it?
A. No, I don’t remember.
Id. at 41:15-22.

AFFIDAVIT OF ERIN F. CLARK IN SUPPORT OF MOTION

FOR ORDER FINDING NEIL DAVID CAMPBELL IN CONTEMPT - 9
11259-001

37 of 636



COUNT TWENTY: Campbell committed criminal contempt when he testified

untruthfully regarding cash deposits he made in his Zion’s bank account as follows:

Q.

Q.

A.

Well, it’s almost $10,000 in cash in one month. Where could this have
come from?

I don’t remember.

Did someone give you $10,000 in cash?

I don’t remember how this was set up. This was back in 2011.

Id. at 49:10-15.

COUNT TWENTY-ONE: Campbell committed criminal contempt when he testified

untruthfully as follows:

Q.

R S R S O S

Well, you already testified that you didn’t have any asset that was
worth more than $10,000 other than what was in the storage units,
correct?

Well, I - to answer your question, I don’t — I didn’t bring anything
with me that I would liquidate unless it was liquidated in Florida.
Were things being liquidated in Florida at this time?

I was living on things that were being liquidated in that time.
Who was liquidating items in Florida?

Iwas.

So you were in Idaho but liquidating items in Florida?

No, I was doing that in Florida.

So everything had been liquidated before you moved to Idaho?

I don’t remember.
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Id. at 49:24-50:16.

COUNT TWENTY-TWO: Campbell committed criminal contempt when he testified

untruthfully as follows:

Q.

A.
Q.
A.

Q.

A.

So, clearly, your expenses were exceeding your income; correct:
Correct.

So, how did you make up the difference?

I told you, I liquidated — I had liquidated assets that  had. Ibelieve
some of it came from stock that I was holding in Florida that was part

of a venture capital group that we were involved with.

k% %

Did you sell it before or after the judgment was entered against you by
my client?

Before.

So, in 2000 — end 0of 2011 what assets were you still liquidating?

I don’t remember.

Id. at 52:8-54:5.

COUNT TWENTY-THREE: Campbell committed criminal contempt when he testified

untruthfully as follows:

Q.

So you can’t remember any asset that you would have been liquidating
to enable you to make nearly $10,000 in deposits this month, correct?
You say “this month”?

This month of January, 2012.
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A. I believe this was part — I believe this was — and I don’t know for sure,

but I think this was part of that stock settlement.

* % %

Q. How was the stock sale money provided to you?

A. I believe in the form of a check. I can’t remember.

Q. So why is there no record of the check being deposited?

A. Well, that was far — that was earlier than this particular date.
Q. How much prior to that date?

A. I don’t remember.

Id. at 54:24-55:25.
COUNT TWENTY-FOUR: Campbell committed criminal contempt when he testified
untruthfully as follows:
Q. Why would you have held this money from the liquidating your stock
— why were you holding it in cash?
A. I don’t remember.
Q. Did you just cash the check and keep tens of thousands of dollars in
cash in your condo in Elkhorn?
A. Did I hold money? No.
But you’re making cash deposits, right?
A. I made cash deposits, yes.
Id. at 56:21-57:3
COUNT TWENTY-FIVE: Campbell committed criminal contempt when he testified
untruthfully as follows:
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Q. You know, you walked into a bank four times with cash to deposit in
one month. And if you’re telling me that that money came from a
stock sale, that would mean that you were having that cash from the
stock sale somewhere within your reach; isn’t that right?
A. I can’t answer that question. 1 don’t know.
How else would have gotten it if the money weren’t in your reach?
A. Well, you’re asking me if that came directly from the stock sale. 1
don’t remember if it did or not.
Q. So where — if it wasn’t from the stock sale, where would that cash
have come from?
A. I had liquidated assets in Florida.
Q. Okay. And then — you liquidated them, and then you just had a wad of
cash that you came to Idaho with?
A. I don’t remember how that came about or how I ended up coming up
with these deposits at this particular time.
Id. at 57:17-58:10.
COUNT TWENTY-SIX: Campbell committed criminal contempt when he testified
untruthfully as follows:
Q. Then let’s move to the next tab, and this is the Zions statement dated

February 21%, 2012; right.

Q. And on this one it’s showing deposits of three separate times; a $1,000
deposit, a $2,000 deposit, and a $2,500 deposit. Right?
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A.

Correct.

And, again, $5,500 in cash deposits in one month after the previous
month of $10,000 in cash deposits, and you don’t remember where the
cash came from?

No, I do not.

Id. at 58:12-59:1.

COUNT TWENTY-SEVEN: Campbell committed criminal contempt when he testified

untruthfully as follows:

Q. Was somebody regularly providing you with cash each month?

A. I don’t know how to answer that question.

Q. Did anybody ever provide you with cash at this time frame?

A. Unless it was something I was selling at that time, I don’t remember.
Id. at 59:2-8.

COUNT TWENTY-EIGHT: Campbell committed criminal contempt when he testified

untruthfully as follows:

Q.

e o P

So you had that much cash in your possession in February of 2012;
right?

Obviously, I did.

And you had $10,000 in your possession in January; right?

Correct.

So all you — so in January you had $15,000 at least in cash; right?

I don’t remember the exact amounts, but that’s what it says that I made

deposits of, yes.
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Q. So you had within your reach thousands and thousands of dollars all in
cash at the beginning of 2012; right?

A. Well, 1 had at least what I deposited, yes.

Q. Did you make a deposit one month, deplete all the cash you had in
your possession at that point, and then the next month deposit all the
cash you had in your possession that month?

A. I don’t remember.

Id. at 60:2-20.

COUNT TWENTY-NINE: Campbell committed criminal contempt when he testified

untruthfully as follows:

Q.

How would have obtained additional cash if not somebody providing it
to you?

Like I say, I had liquidated assets.

I understand that. And when you say you liquidated assets, that gives
you one piece of cash.

Um-mm.

One pile of ash; right? Because you liquidated everything when you
were in Florida; correct?

I don’t understand that question.

Did you liquidate all of your assets that were worth more than $10,000
while you were in Florida and before you moved to Idaho other than
what was in your storage unit?

I don’t remember.
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Q. Well, you’ve already testified that you didn’t come to Idaho with any
assets worth more than $10,000 other than what was in the storage
unit, right?

A. Nothing that was worth more than $10,000 to my recollection, yeah.

Q. Did you own anything still in Florida once you moved to Idaho?

A. I don’t remember.

Id. at 60:21-61:17.

COUNT THIRTY: Campbell committed criminal contempt when he testified
untruthfully as follows:

Q. They’re — on February 22™ there’s a $1,500 deposit and on February

27™ a $2,600 deposit; right?

A. Correct.

Q. And, again, no idea where that cash came from?
A. No.

Id. at 62:5-9.

COUNT THIRTY-ONE: Campbell committed criminal contempt when he testified
untruthfully about why his bank records no longer showed him paying his rent with a
check as he had done for the previous five months. Specifically, Campbell testified
untruthfully as follows:

Q. So was your rent being paid at that time?

A I assume so.

Q. Who was paying your rent?

A I don’t know — I was, I assume.

AFFIDAVIT OF ERIN F. CLARK IN SUPPORT OF MOTION

FOR ORDER FINDING NEIL DAVID CAMPBELL IN CONTEMPT - 16
11259-001

44 of 636



Q. And how were you paying it?
A. I don’t remember.
Id. at 65:9-14.

COUNT THIRTY-TWO: Campbell committed criminal contempt when he testified

untruthfully as follows:

Q.

A.

A.

But you testified that you had never paid your rent in cash.

That’s correct.

So you didn’t pay it in cash and you didn’t pay it through a check from
the two bank accounts that you had. So what possible source of
money paid your rent?

1 don’t remember.

Id. at 71:17-20.

COUNT THIRTY-THREE: Campbell committed criminal contempt when he testified

untruthfully as follows:

Q.

Where could you have gotten — what source of funds could you have
possibly used to pay the rent?

I don’t remember how that was being paid at this time. I don’t
remember.

Did you have access to any other source of money with which you
could have paid the rent?

I don’t remember.

Well, that’s pretty important because this is all about your assets and

your expenses, and we’re talking about $1,500 every month that
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you’re saying that you didn’t pay in cash and you didn’t pay with
checks from the two bank accounts that you’re telling us are the only
bank accounts that you have.

A. Oh, it was being paid. I just don’t remember how it was being paid at

that time.

Id. at 71:23-72:4.

COUNT THIRTY-FOUR: Campbell committed criminal contempt when he testified
untruthfully as follows:

Q. Well, for months you weren’t paying your rent, so either somebody
was paying it for you, you were paying it in cash or you have another
bank account out there; right? Those are my only options that I can
think of. Can you think of any other?

It might have been a money order. 1 don’t remember.
And how would you have obtained a money order?
Through Atkinson’s.

So you go in with cash to Atkinson’s and purchase a money order?

> o P o p

I don’t remember if that’s how this was done, but you’re asking me is
there any other possible ways. That’s the only other possible way I
can understand that it was being done.

Q. Okay. So have you done that before, have you gone to Atkinson’s
with cash to obtain a money order?

A. I have.
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A.

And, again, the cash with which you used to buy the money order to
pay for it, that came from cash that was sitting around in your condo at
that time?

It was either that or a liquidation of — no, it was liquidation of either —
that stock that I referred to earlier.

So that’s the only source, it could only be this stock?

As I remember, yes.

So why didn’t you take the money from the stock sale and put it into

your Zion’s account and then write a check to pay your rent instead of

I don’t remember why I did that.

Id. at 72:16-74:6.

16.  Under Idaho Code § 7-610, the court is authorized to incarcerate Campbell for a

period not exceeding five (5) days for each finding of guilt on the criminal contempt charges. As

such, Campbell can be incarcerated up to 120 days for the 24 criminal contempt charges.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States and the State of

Idaho that the foregoing is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Z (Lol

Erin F. Clark
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that onJ anuarylz‘8 , 2016, I caused to be served a true copy of
the foregoing document by the method indicated below, and addressed to each of the following:

Neil David Campbell \/U.S. Mail, Postage Prepaid
P.O. Box 3372 Hand Delivered
Ketchum, Idaho 83340 __ Overnight Mail

Telecopy

Federal Express

= (Ca

Erin Clark
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Erin F. Clark, Esq. ISB 6504

LAWSON LASKI CLARK & POGUE, PLLC
675 Sun Valley Road, Suite A

Post Office Box 3310

Ketchum, Idaho 83340

Telephone: (208) 725-0055

Facsimile: (208) 725-0076
efc@lawsonlaski.com

“Q.i“f't Blsine "‘ﬁ?-? Dfsf’lc'

Attorneys for Plaintiffs C&M Investment Group
And Karlin Holding Limited Partnership

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF BLAINE

Case No.: CV-12-407
C&M INVESTMENT GROUP, LTD., and

KARLIN HOLDINGS LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP, AMENDED ORDER GRANTING
MOTION FOR JUDGMENT
Plaintiffs, DEBTOR’S EXAMINATION

V.

PHILIP RICHARD POWERS, individually;
NEIL DAVID CAMPBELL, individually;
POWERS INVESTMENTS AND
MANAGEMENT, INC,, S.A., a corporation;
GUANANA GRIS, S.A., a corporation;
PROTECCION FORESTAL DE TECA, S.S., a
corporation; and DOES 1 through 50 inclusive,

Defendants.

This matter came before the Court on Plaintiffs C&M INVESTMENT GROUP, LTD.
and KARLIN HOLDINGS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP’s Motion for Debtor’s Examination,
requesting an Amended Order directing that Defendant Neil Campbell, the judgment debtor

herein, appear and testify under oath concerning the extend and whereabouts of his non-exempt
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property that may be used to satisfy the outstanding judgment entered against him on December
6, 2011 by the Superior Court of the State of California in and for the County of Los Angeles,
and domesticated by this court on June 21, 2012 to be a judgment of the State of Idaho. The
Court, being fully advised, and good cause appearing therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows:

1. Plaintiffs’ Motion for a Debtor’s Examination is GRANTED.

2. Defendant Neil Campbell, residing in Blaine County, shall appear pursuant to the
jurisdiction of this Court for a debtor’s examination on the 11th day of May, 2015 at the hour
of 1:30 p.m. at the Blaine County Courthouse, 201 2" Ave. S., Hailey, Idaho to be examined
under oath concerning any property Defendant may have, as well as any money or property that
may be owed to Defendant, or which Defendant may owe to others.

3. Thirty (30) days prior to the date of the examination referred to in Paragraph 2
above, Defendant shall produce true and correct copies of the following documents to Plaintiffs’
counsel of record:

a. All filings in Defendant’s current divorce proceeding that relate to or evidence
any assets purporting to belong to Defendant or the marital community.

b. All documents evidencing any payments made by Defendant to any legal counsel
over the period of 2009 to present, including documents evidencing the source of
the funds used to make those payments.

c. All financial statements prepared by Defendant or on behalf of Defendant and/or
given at the request of any bank, financial institution, taxing authority, or any
other creditor on behalf of Defendant during the time period commencing January

1, 2012 to the present date.
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d. All records relating to financial accounts (savings accounts, checking accounts, or
otherwise) maintained in Defendant’s name or to which Defendant has access for
the time period commencing January 1, 2012 to the present date, including but not
limited to documents that identify any deposits made into and/or any
disbursements of funds made from said account(s).

e. All documents, including any rental or other agreements, related to Defendant’s
occupancy of the property at 340 River Street, Unit 124, Ketchum, ID.

f. All documents related to the California Franchise Tax Board’s tax lien for
$133,208.91 filed against Defendant in Orange County, California (Certificate
No. 14015388391), including any communications with the California Franchise
Tax Board about the lien.

g. All federal and state income tax returns and supporting schedules and
documentation for Defendant for 2012 and 2013. If the filing of the 2014 return
is pending but the return has been prepared or the information is available, that
information is to be provided as well.

h. All certificates of title of any vehicles owned by Defendant.

i.  Records of all personal property owned by Defendant including but not limited to
stocks, ownership of any interest in partnerships or limited liability companies,
trusts, notes, judgments. U.S. bonds, equipment, machinery, tools and computers.

j-  Any documents evidencing the sale of any personal property owned by Defendant
since January 2010.

k. All records of any real property, or portion of real property, owned by Defendant.
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DATED this %l _day of March, 2015.

Honorable Robert JyElgie | | 2~ 0}
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this \_ day ofbm 2015, I caused to be served a true
copy of the foregoing document by the method indicated below, and addressed to each of the
following:

Neil David Campbell U.S. Mail, Postage Prepaid
340 River Street East, Unit 124 Hand Delivered
Ketchum, ID 83340 Overnight Mail
Telecopy
! Federal Express
Erin F. Clark, Esq. X_U.S. Mail, Postage Prepaid
Lawson Laski Clark & Pogue, PLLC Hand Delivered
P.O. Box 3310 Overnight Mail
Ketchum, ID 83340 Telecopy
(N4
Deputy Clerk ‘ -
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MONDAY, AUGUST 24, 2015
1:57 P.M.

NEIL DAVID CAMPBELIL,

called as a witness at the instance of the Plaintiffs,
having been first duly sworn, was examined and testified as
follows:

MS. CLARK: Okay. Well, today is August 24th,
2015. We're here for the debtor's examination of Neil
Campbell.

My name is Erin Clark, counsel for the

plaintiffs in this case.

EXAMINATION
BY MS. CLARK:
Q. Mr. Campbell, would you state your full name
for the record?
A. Neil David Campbell.

And do you go by any other name?
No.
Have you ever gone by --

No.

0 O F O

-— any other name?
If you could wait to answer until I finish

speaking, otherwise it will be very hard for the person
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transcribing the tape to understand.

I would like to show you what we'll mark as
Exhibit 1.

So Exhibit 1 is the amended order -- second
amended order granting motion for judgment debtor’'s
examination and it was ordering you to appear today, the
24th of August, 2015, at 2:00.

Now, you understand that you're here to answer
questions regarding your income and assets; right?

A. Yes.

Q. And that you were put under oath by Judge
Elgee; right?

A. That's correct.

0. So this is -- testifying here today, although
it's an informal setting, it is the same as testifying in
court. Okay?

A, Yes.

Q. That means you have to tell the whole truth and
that if you don't, then you could be at risk of being held
under penalty of perjury.

Do you understand that?

A. Yes.

Q. Dc you have any gquestions about your obligation
to tell the whole truth?

A. No.
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Q. All right. So if you don't understand any of
my questions, please just let me know and I will restate

them. Okay?

A. Yes.
Q. And if you do answer a question, then I'm going
to assume that you did understand the meaning of it. Is

that all right?

A. Yes.

Q. Where do you currently live?

A. 2804 Summit in Elkhorn, Idaho.

Q. Is there a unit number or 1is that the unit
number?

A. That 1s the unit number.

Q. Okay.

How long have you lived there?

A. Not quite two months.

0. Do you live with anybody else?

A. My daughter.

Q. How old is she?

A. Seven.

Q. And what is your current mailing address?

A. I've given that, too; 3372, I believe it is,

Post Office Box.
Q. Still in Ketchum?

A. Correct.

59 of 636




@ oy s W N e

10
i1
12
13
14
15
i6
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

oo P 0 »r oo 2 O

Q.

Do you pay rent for your current housing?

It's being subsidized with help, but, yes.

Sc what is the rental on the condo in Elkhorn?
I believe 1500 a month.

Who is subsidizing it?

It's in a friend of mine's name.

Do you have a lease agreement?

I do not.

What friend -- so your friend has a lease

agreement with the owners?

A.

O S o

last name.

Correct.

Who is the friend?

Robert Duringer.

Have you ever seen a copy of the lease?
No.

Who are the owners?

Saralynn and Allan. I don't remember their

0. How much of the $1,500 a month do you pay?

A. A portion. I don't -- it's, I believe, less
than -- I believe it's less than a thousand.

Q. Have you had conversations with Mr. Duringer
about how long he will continue to subsidize your rent?

A. It's coming to a close. I don't know how much
longer.
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Q. Have you had any conversations with

Mr. Duringer about that issue?

A. Yes. He's been kind enough to let me get
established and that's -- but I don't have a time frame,
no.

Q. When was the last time you had a discussion

with Mr. Duringer about his subsidizing your rent?

A. A few months ago.

Q. And what was the content of that conversation?
A. That he was going to help me get on my feet.

Q. And he, in fact, has been subsidizing your rent

for many months; right?

A. Yes.

Q. How long has he been subsidizing your rent?
A. Since December of last year.

Q. So December of 2014; right?

A. Correct.

Q. Do you pay the gas bill for this rental?

A. I -- it's being paid by Durin -- Mr. Duringer.
Q. What about the electric bill?

A. He's paying the electric bill.

Q. Do you see the bills?

A. No, I do not.

Q. How long have you known Mr. Duringer?

A. Quite a while. I don't know the exact date.
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Q. Are we talking ten years? Twenty years?
A. At least fifteen years.

Q. And how did you meet him?

A. Through work through South -- when I was

working for South Bay Lexus.

Q. When you were working -- I'm sorry, I didn't
catch that.

A. Through South Ray Lexus.

Q. South --

A. Bay Lexus, L-E-X-U-S.

Q. What was your role with South Bay Lexus?

A. Sales manager.

Q. And what was Mr. Duringer's association with

South Bay Lexus?

A. He was covering their advertising.
Q. When did you stop working together?
A. I don't have the exact date. It was when I

left South Bay Lexus. I don't know the date.

Q. Was it in the 2000s?
A. Yes.
Q. Then did you have any more work relationship

with Mr. Duringer after you left South Bay Lexus?

A. Not working relation, no.
Q. Just a friendship?
A. Correct.

8
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today?

B

What does Mr. Duringer do now for a living?
I'm not sure what he's doing.

Is he still working at South Bay Lexus?

No.

Did he leave at the same time as you did?

No, he continued much longer, but I don't know

And where does he live now?
In Colorado.

What's his address?

I do know ~-- I don't know.
Do you have a mobile phone?
No, not with me.

Do you have a mobile phone?
Yes, I do.

Is there a reason you didn't bring it with you

I don't carry it.

I'm going to need his address and phone number,

so you can either voluntarily provide that to me after

today or we can schedule another one of these and you can

come down with that information with you.

So, how would you like to proceed in that area?
I can give you the information.

Okay.
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now?

A.

advertising.

So you have no idea what he does for a living

I don't know what role he's playing in

I know that he's expanded, but I have no idea

what he's doing at the present time.

Q.
advertising

A.

(ONENH T C I T O X T C - - G R - O O ?

When you say "expanded," does he own his own
firm?

Did, yes.

In Colorado?

Yes.

Do you know the name of it?

No, I do not.

Have you ever been to Colorado to visit him?
Yes, I have.

Did you go to his place of business?

No.

Have you ever seen one of his business cards?
Not in some time, no.

Do you have his work number on your cell phone?
No, I do not.

What city in Colorado does he live?

Larkspur.

Is he married?

Yes.

How long has he been married?

10
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I don't know.

Does he have childrenv?
He does.

How many?

He has a son.

Is that all?

Yes.

Is his son younger than 187
No.

How old is Mr. Duringer?
I don't know.

Is he around your age?

Younger.

L@ ? 1O I Ol N N T O - R T~ @ T,

Younger.
Does Mr. Duringer -- has he been to Idaho to
visit with you or been to Idaho to your knowledge in the

past four years?

A. Not to my -- I don't know. I don't know.

Q. He hasn't been out to visit you in four years?
A. No.

Q. Who found the apartment -- or the condo in

Elkhorn that you are currently living in?
A. I did.

Q. Has Mr. Duringer had any conversations at all

with the owners?

11
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A. I don't know.

Q. How —-- to your knowledge how did the lease
agreement get executed?

A. I don't know.

Q. Did you have conversations with the owners of
the condo prior to you renting it?

A. They're friends of mine.

Q. Did you give them Mr. Duringer's contact
information so that they could get in touch with him to get
a lease executed?

A. I don't remember.

Q. S0 Mr. Duringer has never seen the condo that
he's on the lease for?

A. I don't know that. I don't know.

Q. Would Mr. Duringer come to Blaine County and
not visit you, do you think?

A. I don't believe ~- I don't believe so, but I
don't know if he's seen this on the Internet or -- has seen
the property on the Internet or not.

0. How long is the lease that you get to live in
the place subsidized by Mr. Duringer?

A. I don't know.

Q. Have you had conversations with the owners
regarding how long you plan to stay?

A. They've asked me, yes, and I don't know yet.

12
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0. How big is the condo?

A. I don't know the square footage.

Q. How many bedrooms?

A. There's three.

Q. Have they ever rented it to your knowledge to

anybody before they rented it to you?

A. Yes.

0. Who came up with the $1,500 rent amount?

A. I don't know.

Q. How did you learn that the rent would be $1,500
a month?

A. Saralynn had -- that was the rent that I was
paying on the unit prior to —-- it's the same unit that I

was into when I first moved to Idaho.

Q. Okay. So now you're renting the same place?

A. Correct.

Q. When you rented it before, you paid your rent
to -- it was an agency, wasn't it? High Country?

A. Correct,

Q. Are you paying rent to High Country now?

A. I'm not paying rent to High Country, no.

Q. Who do you pay rent to?

A. Mr. Duringer.

0. And do you write checks to Mr. Duringer for

your portion of the rent?

13
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A. No.

Q. How do you pay him?

A. It's being covered through another entity.
Q. What entity is that?

A. Jonathan Michaels.

0. Who's Jonathan Michaels?

A. He's my attorney.

Q. So Mr. Michaels is writing a check to

Mr. Duringer?
A. I don't know how that's being covered.
0. So what money is John —-- Mr. Michaels using in

order to pay your portion of the rent to Mr. Duringer?

A. He has made a loan to me.

Q. How much of a loan?

A. I don't know.

Q. Did you sign any loan documents?

A. I have, yes.

Q. Okay. Do you have copies of those loan
documents?

A, No, I don't.

Q. Where are the loan documents?

A. In Mr. Michaels' office.

Q. Why do you not have a copy of the loan
documents?

A. I don't know.

14
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Q. Did you ever have a copy of the loan documents?

A. I can't remember if I did or not, but I don't
have any at the present time.

Q. Is it your testimony that you have a loan with
Mr. Michaels of no set amount of money?

A. There is not -- there is no set amount of
money.

Q. And there -- I'm sorry.

There's no ceiling on the amount of money that

he's willing to lend to you?

A. You would have to ask Mr. Michaels. I don't
know. He's helping me at the present time, vyes.

Q. Mr. Michaels, what city does he live in -- or
does he work in?

A. Newport Beach.

How did he come to be your attorney?

A, He was a friend of mine.

Q. When did you first meet him?

A. I don't know.

Q. One decade ago? Two decades ago-?

A, Within one decade.

Q. I'm sorry, did I ask you, how did you meet him,
do you remember?

A, I don't remember how we met.

Q. Did you pay Mr. Michaels for the services that

15
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he provided to you, legal services?

A. Yes.

Q. And from what time frame to what time frame was
he your lawyer?

A. He handled the criminal defense, that
particular segment of time, and was helping me prior to

that, but I don't know how long it was before that.

Q. Did you provide Mr. Michaels with a retainer?
A. I don't remember.
Q. Did you make payments to Mr. Michaels in order

to pay the legal bills?

A. You would have to find out from Mr. Michaels
because this was taken care of while I was in -- while I
was in jail.

0. Well, in fact, we did ask for all of the
documents showing any payments you made to any of your
lawyers, and you didn't provide any documents, did you?

A. I explained that completely in my statement to

you about that.

Q. You did not provide any documents, did you?
A. No, I did not.

Q. Who pays your cell phone?

A, That's being covered through Mr. Michaels.

Q. Does Mr. Michaels pay -- who is your carrier?
A. I don't know.

16
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You don't know who the carrier on your phone 1is?
No, I don't.

Do the bills come to you?

No.

The bills go to Mr. Michaels?

Correct.

When was the last time you had a discussion

with Mr. Michaels regarding how much money you currently

owe him?

A.

= G N ©

Q.

I don't remember.

Have you had a conversation in the past month?
I don't think it's been in the last month, no.
Last two months?

Probably within the last two months.

And what amount did he tell you that you owed

at that point?

A.
just the --
Q.

LGRS O A

I don't think he gave me a full dollar amount,
I don't remember.

Do you pay any child support?

No.

Do you pay for your daughter's child expenses?
Yes.

What camps did she go to this summer?

She went to the -- I think it's the

St. Joseph's Camp; she went to Mountain Adventures; and I

17
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think she went to Galena Camp.

days.
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How much was the St. Joseph's Camp?

I don't remember.

Did you pay for that?

Yes.

How did you pay for it?

Social Security.

Did you pay with a check? Did you pay in cash?
I paid in cash.

Why did you not write a check?

I just decided that I wanted to pay in cash.
How long was the St. Joseph Camp?

Two weeks.

How long was the Mountain Adventures Camp?

I don't remember.

How did you pay for that?

I paid that in cash as well.

How long was the Galena Camp?

I don't remember if it was four days or five

Did you pay for the entire amount of that camp?
I did, yes.

Did you pay in cash?

I don't remember how I paid that.

Does your daughter also participate in ballet?

18

72 of 636




s W N

@ ~J o U

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

A.
Q.
up again in

A.

Q.

- Ol

her skiing?

A.

b= G oI ©)

She is not presently, no.

Does she intend to -- does that intend to start
the fall?

I don't know yet.

Does she participate in any skiing?

Yes.

Does she ski with any team?

No.

Do you have any expenses whatsoever relating to

For this coming season?
Yes.

No.

In the past have you?

Yes.

Who pays for her ski pass?

I think that was -- if I remember right, I

think that was covered by Mr. Duringer.

Q.

for her

= ol 2 ©

ski

Have you spoken with Mr. Duringer about paying
pass again this year?

No, I have not.

Do you buy your daughter clothing?

I've bought her a few things, yes.

And how do you pay for her clothing?

I don't remember how it was paid for. Probably

19
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by cash I'm assuming.

Q. Who's responsible for paying for her health
insurance?

A. Her mother and myself.

Q. And how do you —-- have you made those payments

for the health insurance?

A, We're supposed to be splitting that, vyes.

Q. And how do you make those payments, by cash or
by check?

A. I can't remember if it was done by cash or
check.

Q. How much is the insurance for you and for your
daughter?

A. I have no insurance. For her I think it was

right around a hundred dollars.
Q. Okay.

How do you pay for food, grocery store,

restaurants?
. Well, food is -- I pay in cash.
Q. And do you ever go out to restaurants?
A. Very seldom.
Q. How much a month do you spend on food?
A. I don't know.

Q. Do you have any other -- do you have ongoing

legal bills?

20

74 of 636




=W N

o ) o U0

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

A. I don't know that as of yet.

Q. Is there anything else that you pay for on a
monthly basis?

A. If it is, I don't know. I can't ~- I don't
know.

Q. I would like to show you Exhibit 2. Exhibit 2
is the original order granting the motion for the judgment
debtor's examination, and this order has all of the
documents that you were ordered to produce in this case.

Looking on the second page of this exhibit,
under 3(b) 1it's ordering you to produce all documents
evidencing any payments made by you to any legal counsel
from 2009 to present, including documents evidencing the
source of the funds used to make those payments.

What did you do to comply with that portion of
the order?

A. I did everything that I could possibly do.

Q. What did you do to comply with that portion of
the order?

A. Well, I contacted each of the attorneys to ask
them for help in obtaining this, and I gave you my answer
on how that was stated.

Q. When you —-- how did you -- I believe that you
presented me with a list of the people that were your legal

counsel. The first is Michael Taitelman. What state is he

21
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in?
A. California.
Q. Who did you -- how did you contact

Mr. Taitelman?

A. By phone.

Q. Did you speak with Mr. Taitelman?

A. No, I did not.

Q. Who did you speak to?

A. I left a message for him.

Q. What did you say in your message?

A. I explained exactly what is stated here.

Q. Did you read the category of documents you were

ordered to produce?

A. Correct, I did.

Q. Did you ever hear back from Mr. Taitelman?

A. No, I did not.

0. Did you call him back again?

A, I did.

Q. When?

A. Shortly after that -- shortly after that period

of time and before this was due.

Q. Okay. And when you called him again, did you
speak with Mr. Taitelman?

A. No, I did not.

Q. Did you speak to anybody else in his office?

22
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A. I don't remember.
Okay.
And did you leave another message?
A. Yes, I did.
Q. Okay.
What happened then? Did you get a call back

from Mr. Taitelman?

A. Nothing.

Q. Did you call back again?

A. No, not a third time.

Q. Did you ever ask anybody in his office, his

assistant, a paralegal, for these documents?

A. I can't remember the conversation, but -- I
don't remember.

Q. So you left two messages and then that was it;
is that correct?

A. That's correct.

Q. Did you ever write him a letter saying that you
wanted the documents sent to you?

A. Did I write -- no, I did not.

0. Did you ever send him an email, putting it in a

writing that you needed these documents?

A. I didn't have his email.
Q. Do you have access to a computer?
A. Yes, I do.
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Q.

he works for?

A.
Q.

there on the website?

A.
Q.

messages for Mr. Taitelman?

A.
Q.

not provide

A.
Q.

sending you

A.
Q.

is that correct?

Flyer;

LGNNI Ol D C R O T

Have you ever gone onto the firm website that

I have, yes.

Is it -- to your knowledge is his email address

I don't remember.

Did you do anything else other than leave two

I don't remember.

So Mr. Taitelman never told you that he would
you with those documents, did he?

I never had a conversation with Mr. Taitelman.
Okay. So he never said anything about not
the documents?

No, he did not.

You also stated that you worked with David

That's correct.

Where is he located?

In California.

What part of California?

I think Newport.

What did he represent you in connection with?
He was handling the civil case.

And Mr. Taitelman, what was he helping you

24
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with?
A. The civil case.
Q. Did you contact Mr. Flyer and ask him to send
you these documents?
A. I did.
So when did you contact Mr. Flyer?
I don't have the exact date.
How did you contact him?
By telephone.
Did you speak with Mr. Flyer?
Evenfually, yes.
Did you read to him the category of documents?

I did.

o F o0 r O 0 »

What did he say to you?

>

He said this was work related, that this was
a —-- how is it put? -- attorney-client privilege, and he

refused to send me those documents.

Q. He said that although you were the client --
A. Um—-mm.
Q. —-— that he would not send you documents because

there is the attorney-client privilege?

A, I'm just telling exactly what he said. He said
it was work related and he would not do it.

Q. Okay.

What firm does Mr. Flyer work with?

25
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A. I have no idea.

Q. Did you inform Mr. Flyer that you are the one
that possesses the privilege?

A. I'm not an attorney, I don't have that
expertise, but I explained to him what I needed, and he
adamantly refused.

Each one of the attorneys that I talked to
basically stated that if you want that information,
subpoena them, go after them, ask them, your firm or
Michelson's firm.

Q. You asked your lawyer to send you these

documents; correct?

A. Correct.

Q. You said I need them to comply with an order;
correct?

A. Correct.

Q. And they refused to provide them to you?

A. Correct.

Q. Okay.

A. Again, they stated it was work related and that

there was an attorney-client privilege based upon that

reasoning.

Q. What does it -- work related, what does that
mean?

A. I don't know. I would think that that would be
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something you would understand. I'm not an attorney.
Q. No, none of this makes sense, Mr. Campbell.
A. All right. 1I'm just telling you exactly what I

was told by --

Q. Mr. Campbell, what makes sense is that if a
client calls a lawyer and says I want these documents, the
documents are sent. That's what happens. They don't say
it's work related. They don't say, oh, I can't send my
client the documents because they're privileged. That

doesn't make any sense.

A. Again, that's exactly what they told me.

Q. The other person you said was Jonathan
Michaels?

A. Correct.

Q. And he's the one who is lending you money?

A. Correct.

Q. When did you speak with him about providing you

these documents?

A. At the same time I had talked to Taitelman and
to David Flyer.

Q. Tell me exactly the words that you used with
Mr. Michaels to ask him for these documents.

A. I don't remember.

Q. Did you inform him that you were under an order

to produce these documents?

27

81 of 636




Sw b e

o -~ oy Ut

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

A. Yes.

Q. And that you would be in violation of this
order i1if you did not provide the documents; correct?

A. I don't know.

Q. What about Dyke Huish, H-U-I-S-H, did you speak

with Mr. Huish?

A. No, Mr. Michelson [sic] spoke to Mr. -- to
Dyke.

Q. Do they work in the same office?

A. No.

Q. So you never spoke to Mr. Huish?

A. No, I did not.

Q. You never made a request for the documents with
Mr. Huish?

A. I made the request through Michelson [sic] for

him. They were co-counsels on the criminal case.

Q. Is there somebody named Michelson or is it
Michaels?

A. It's Michaels.

Q. How do you know that Mr. Michaels contacted
Mr. Huish?

A. He told me.

Q. But you have no independent knowledge that he

actually did contact him; right?
A, Other than the fact that he told me that he did.
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The next person you list is Turffs,

T
o
!
Py
|

-F-S; is that right?

That's correct.

What did he represent you in connection with?
The civil case in Florida.

Did you speak with Mr. Turffs?

I did -~ well, I left a message.

LGNNI O T o - TR

And did he return your call?

>

He == I can't remember how -- I can't remember
if he returned it or how he contacted me. I don't remember

at this point.

Q. What was Mr. Turffs' response to your request
that he -~

A, The same as the others.

Q. What did he say?

A. Client privilege, work related.

0. Anything else?

A. I can't remember.

Q. Sco the only reason that people are not
providing you documents is because of the attorney-client
privilege?

A. I don't know. They said it was work related.
Again, I don't know what that means.

Q. Anything else? Any other reason provided to

you for why they won't provide you with the documents that
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you requested from your lawyers?

A. Not that I remember.

Q. You wrote in that memo to me on May 28th, 2015,
that they said that they would not provide you the
documents because you're no longer their client. Was that
accurate?

A. I think -- I think that that's what I wrote. I
don't remember.

Q. You don't know if anybody ever said that to
you?

A. I can't remember who said it. It was said to
me by one of the attorneys, but I don't remember which one.
I think it was by David Flyer, but I'm not sure.

Q. Did you receive any response in writing from

any of these attorneys?

A. I can't remember.

Q. Do you use email?

A. I do.

Q. Do you communicate with your lawyers through
email?

A. At times.

Q. Do you save the records relating to your

communications with your lawyers?
A, I do not.

Q. How -- what is your protocol for deleting
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messages?
A. I don't understand the question.
Q. Do you have a set rule for when you delete

emails from your email system?

A. I don't keep emails if that's what -- as far as
deleting, I delete them at the time -- at that time.

Q. You read and delete?

A. Correct.

Q. So you don't save any emails?

A. No.

Q. Looking at Exhibit 2, on the next page under

subcategory (d) you were ordered to provide all records
relating to financial accounts maintained in your name or
to which you had access for the time period from January
lst, 2012, to the present.
You provided documents from Bank of America and

Zions Bank; correct?

A. Correct.

Q. So Exhibit 3 are the Bank of America records
that you provided to me. These documents are for the

period of June of 2012 to February of 2013; correct?

A. I believe so.

Q. When did you open this account?

A. I don't remember.

Q. Did you ever -- did you open it before June of
31
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20127

A. You have my complete records, so I'm assuming
it was at that -- at that time frame.
Q. How did you obtain these documents, these Bank

of America records?

A. Through the bank.
Q. What did you ask the bank for?
A. I just gave them a copy of what you were

requesting, and they complied.

Q. So you provided them actually with the order?
A. Correct.
Q. At the time you opened this account you already

had an account with Zions Bank; correct?

A. Can you repeat that?
Q. At the time you opened this Bank of America
account you were working -- or you already had an account

with Zions; correct?
A. I don't know which one was first.
Q. The order stated that you were to produce all

documents from January lst, 2012, to the present; correct?

A. Correct.

Q. And --

A. That's what I did.

Q. So then the bank gave you documents starting

from June of 2012 until February of 2013; correct?
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A. Correct.

Q. Do you have any reason to believe that your
account was opened prior to 20127

A. I don't -— I don't remember.

Q. You gave -- you produced to me everything the
bank gave you; right?

A. That's correct.

Q. And the bank knew that you needed everything

from your records from January 1lst, 2012, on; correct?

A. Correct.

0. So this account is now closed; isn't that
right?

A. The Zions Bank account or --

Q. The Bank of America account.

A. No, the Bank of America account is still open.

0. Why did you not --

A. Oh, wait a second. No, I'm sorry. No, it's

closed. I'm sorry.

0. If you would go to, on Exhibit 3, the second
tab on that document, that pink tab that I put on, the
second cne.

So this is the statement from June 8th, 2012,
through July 9th, 2012; correct?

A. Correct.

Q. And in there they have the beginning balance on
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June 8th, 2012, as being $24,715.35; correct?

A. Correct.

Q. Where did that money come from?

A. I have no idea at this point.

Q. Well, you opened an acccunt and you put nearly
$25,000 into it. Did it come from your Zions account?

A. I don't remember.

Q. Did you put that balance in through cash or a
check?

A. I don't remember.

As of 2012, you owed my client money, didn't

you?
A. I don't know what you mean by owing him money.
Q. There was a judgment entered against you.
A. I don't know the exact day, but there was a

judgment, yes.
Q. What would the possibilities be

origination of this money?

A. I don't understand the question.

for the

Q. What possibly -- where possibly could this

money have come from?

A. I don't remember.

Q. I understand you don't remember.

know what the possibilities were.

A. I don't know.

34
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Q. Did you own any assets at that time that you
so0ld?

A. I don't remember.

Q. Did you own a car at that time?

A. I don't remember.

Q. You don't remember if you owned a car in 20127

A. No, I don't.

Q. In 2012 what were your sources of income?

A. Social Security.

Q. Anything else?

A. That was it.

Q. Where were you living?

A. In 20122

Q. June of 2012.

A. I don't remember.

Q. When did you move to Idaho?

A. From this date, it would have to be roughly
right around four years ago. I'm guessing.

Q. So in 2011 you moved to Idaho?

A. I don't know. I don't remember, but it's in --

I'm trying to backdate. I lived in Idaho for almost two

years before I was arrested, and I was in Jjail for almost
17 months, and I've been out since November, so you just

backtrack from there,

Q. Clearly, you were living in Idaho when you

35
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opened up the Bank of America account; correct?

A, Yes.

Q. And you had moved from Florida; right?

A, Correct.

Q. What assets of a more than $10,000 value did

you bring with you from Florida?
A. I didn't.
Q. So you didn't have any assets worth more than

$10,000 when you moved to Idaho?

A. With me?

Q Anywhere.

A. You took my storage areas. So I had that.

Q Okay. So you had what was ever in the storage

unit. Did you have any other asset that was worth more

than $10,000 at the time that you moved to Idaho?

A. Not that I remember.
Q. Did you own a car?
A. At that time I had a leased vehicle that was in

my wife's name.

Q. So, again, i1f you had no assets worth more than
$10,000 and you were living solely off of Social Security,
what were the possible sources for you to be able to put

$24,000 into a bank account in June of 20127

A. I don't remember where the funds came from.
Q. Would Mr. Duringer have lent you that much
36
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money?
A. No.
Would Mr. Michaels have lent you that much
money?
A. No.
Q. Was this money that you brought with you in

cash from Florida?

A. No.

Q. Was this money that you had in cash and then
you put into a checking --

A. You know, you're asking the same question over
and over again. I told you I don't remember. I don't
know. You can ask it 15 different ways, I don't know.

Q. Well, Mr. Campbell, I'm just going to remind
you again that you are here under penalty of perjury.

A. Um—mm.

Q. And to say that you don't remember where
$24,000 came from when you're saying that you have no
assets and no income other than Social Security, it just

does not ring true.

A. Well, I don't remember where the 24,000 came
from.
Q. Okay.
A. Or how I obtained that.
Q. If you could move to the other tabbed page,
37
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this is Page 2 of 3 of the November 7, 2012, through

December 6th, 2012, Bank of America statement; right?

A. Can you repeat that?

Q. This is Page 2 of 3 ~-

A. Okay.

Q. -— of the Bank of America statement.

A. Correct.

Q. And this is for November through December,

2012. And at the top it says that there's a counter

credit. That's a deposit; correct?

A. I don't know.
Q. Well, it's in the deposits --
A. I see the counter credit. I don't know what

that means.
Q. It's in the section under Deposits and Other
Additions; correct?
A. Deposits and Other Additions, vyes.
Q. And that on November 30th, 2012, you deposited
$3,410; right?
That's what it states, yes.
Where did that money come from?
I have no idea.
Where could it have come from?

I don't know.

LTI G S

Did you have just cash lying around?
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A. No.

Q. Did you -- you testified that you went into
Bank of America and you showed them the order and requested
all the responsive documents; right?

A. Well, Bank of America doesn't exist in Idaho as

far as my knowledge, it doesn't exist in Ketchum, but I

went to the -- they -- I had -- I gave them this order,
yves, and this is what they -- and they gave me all the
documents.

Q. So how did you go about doing that? Where did

you physically go?
A. There's a —-- Bank of America has now become
another entity, and I don't remember the name of it, the

bank, but they obtained that.

Q. So you went to Washington Federal and --
A. Correct.

Q. ~- showed that bank the order?

A. If that's -- I think that was it, from

Washington Federal.

Q. Okay. And then were they able to produce those
documents right away or did they need a few days to get it
to you?

A. No, on both Zions and the others, it took a
couple weeks.

Q. What other banks did you visit or did you
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inform of this order in order to get responsive documents?

A You have the other one; Zions.

Q. Did you contact any other bank?

A I don't have any other bank.

Q. Now, you see that this says that you were to
produce all records of any bank account you had from
January 1st, 2012, to the present; right?

A. Correct.

Q. And did you contact HSBC in Hong Kong to obtain
those bank records?

A. That's virtually -- I mean, I have no
documents. When I did try to contact them, they -- it was
virtually impossible to try to get anything from them.

Q. When did you contact HSBC?

A. The same time that you had given me these

documents, this order.

Q. How did you contact them?

A. I believe by -~ I don't remember now. I don't
know if it was by telephone or -- I don't remember.

Q. Did you keep notes?

A. No, I did not.

Q. Do you know what the response was when you

contacted HSBC?
A. They asked me for my account numbers, and I

don't have those.
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Q. That account was under the name of a company;

correct?
A. {No response.)
Q. It was under the name of a company, wasn't it?
A. Yes, it was.
Q. Did you ask them to search under the name of

the company?

A. I did give them that information, but that
became -- again, that became very problematic.

Q. Why problematic?

A. I didn't have -- I didn't have anything

identifying me as far as account numbers that they asked
for, but it was very difficult to try to obtain any
information from this entity.

Q. What was the name of the company that had the

bank account with HSRC?

A. What was the name of the company?

Q. Yes.

A. I don't remember.

Q. You don't remember the name of a company that

you set up a bank account and put $300,000 into 1t?

A. No, I don't remember.
Q. How did you obtain the HSBC phone number?
A. I believe off their -- I believe off their
website.
41
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Q. And who did ==
A. But then that, again, presents a problem
because there's two different entities. There'’'s one here

in the United States and there's another in Hong Kong.

Q. HSBC has facilities here in the states?

A. Correct.

Q. And did you contact them in the states?

A. No, I tried contacting them in Hong Kong.

Q. Did you try -- why didn't you try contacting

them in the United States?
A. It's two separate entities.
Q. Okay. So you knew that already, so you didn't

bother trying to call the entity in the United States?

A. It's == I wish you would try to obtain any
information from these -- from this bank. It's virtually
impossible.

Q. How many times did you try?

A. Several times.

Q. S0 -- and how did you contact them, on a

landline or on your cell phone?

A. I can't remember.

Q. Do you have a landline?

A. No.

Q. Okay. So then it would have to be by your cell

phone?
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A. Unless I was in one of the offices that I

was -— I can't remember i1f we did this -- that I tried to
do this at —-—- I can't remember. I don't know.
0. So your cell phone bill should show the call to

HSBC in Singapore several times?

A. No. I told you, I don't remember if I made it
from my cell phone.

Q. Okay. So your cell phone bill won't show any
call; right?

A. I don't know.

Q. And what other place would you have made that

call from?

A. Jonathan Michaels' office.

Q. Anywhere else?

A. I don't know if I used a friend's landline or
not. I don't remember.

Q. What friends would let you make an

international call?
A. I don't remember how I did that. You're asking

me a question I don't remember.

Q. You provided the documents to me in May, 2015;
correct?

A. I'm sorry?

Q. You provided these documents, your banking

records, in May, 2015; right?
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A. I think that was it, right in that area.

Q. So you were making those calls to the banks in
May of 20157

A. I don't remember.

Q. Did you call them before I wrote to you, I
wrote a letter to you stating that you needed to provide
these documents to me?

A. I don't remember.

Q. Had you done anything to contact the banks
prior to the date that you arrived here in court for the
motion on the contempt?

A. I don't understand the guestion.

Q. Had you contacted any bank to obtain the
banking records before the court hearing on the motion for
contempt?

A. I was just complying with your order to get the
bank records. I don't remember when it was done or the
time frame, what month it was in. I don't remember. And I
supplied those for you.

Q. You provided some documentation to us, but not
everything. You didn't get the HSBC documents.

A. I don't have access to that. I don't have
account numbers, and it's -- again, I supplied what I could
get and what was available to me to obtain.

Q. Did you give HSBC your name and Social Security
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number and

A.

Q.
in a debtor

A.

Q.
didn't know
transferred

A.

Q.

A.

Michaels.

believe.

Q.

A.

Q.
Mr. Michael

A.

Q.
pay to Mr.

A.

ask them to search?

I don't remember.

You testified in a -- on February 20th, 2015,

's exam in Los Angeles; right?

Correct.

And in that examination you had stated that you

-— you didn't know how the $300,000 was
out; is that right?

At that time, no.

Do you know now?

I believe it was transferred to Jonathan

It was wired to Mr. Michaels?
I don't know.
Why do you believe it was?

It was paying —-- it was paid for legal fees,

So that's what happened to the $300,0007?
Correct.

Is that $300,000 now being loaned to you by
s7?

That was used for legal fees.

I

Okay. How much in legal fees in total did you

Michaels?

I don't know.
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Q. Was it more than a hundred thousand?

A. I don't know.

Q. You don't have any idea about how much money
you spent in legal fees with Mr. Michaels?

A. Well, this goes back to where we are as far as
privileged information, as far as client privileged
information.

Q. No, that's not privileged information, how much
money was spent.

A. Okay. Well, I don't know.

Q. Exhibit 4 are the Zions Bank records that you
provided to me. And did you obtain these the same way that
you did the Bank of America documents, by going into the
Zions branch, showing the branch person the order, and then
this is what was produced?

A. Yes.

0. Okay. So in here we have documents dated from
December 19th, 2011, until May 18th, 2015; right?

A. I believe so, yes.

Q. So looking at the first page, under the section
called Deposit/Credits --

A. Yes.

Q. -— 1t shows that on November 21st, 2011, you
deposited $4,000, and then on November 30th you deposited

$2,000; correct?
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A. I don't see where you're seeing that.

Q. Do you see the section called 3, Deposits/Credits,

on the very first page?

A. On the very first page?

Q. Yes.

A. Oh, I'm sorry, I thought you said the first
(unintelligible).

Q. Do yvou see those two deposits, $4,000 on

November 21st and 2,000 on November 30th, 201172
A. 11-21 I see a deposit of 4,000.

And what was the other date?

Q. 11-30.

A. Correct.

Q. Were those deposits made in cash?

A. I don't remember.

Q. If you could move to the first tabbed page,
then. Oh, I'm -- yes, let's go to the first tabbed page.

This is the statement for the next month, so it's January
18th, 2012; right?

A. January 18, 2012, correct.

Q. And in the Deposits/Credits section it shows a
$5,000 deposit, a $2,500 deposit, a $700 deposit, and a
$1,500 deposit; correct?

A. Correct.

Q. Do you know if those were made in cash?
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A. I do not.
Q. Okay.
If you could move to the second tabbed page,
these are -- this is the Page 5 of 6 of that January 18,
2012, statement. And the top four items are the copies of
the deposit slips that you made for those four cash

deposits; right?

A. Um-mm.

Q. So each one of those deposits was made in cash;
correct?

A. I don't know.

Q. If you look at the deposit slip that's been

copied, and it says under Cash, $5,0007
A. I don't see where you're saying you see that.
Q. Do you see where the 5,000 is written up top on

the very first mimeographed one?

A. I do.

Q. And directly to the left of that it says Cash;
right?

A. It does, yes.

Q. And that's because the deposit was cash; right?

A. I would assume so, yes.

Q. And each one of those four deposits was in
cash; correct?

A. I don't know.

48

102 of 636




Sw N

w ~J oy O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Q. Well, if they had been checks, they would have
been written under the Check section, wouldn't they?
A. I don't know. I don't know how that works, but

I just assume that what you're saying 1s correct.

Q. You filled these deposit slips out, didn't you?

A. I believe so.

Q. Where did the cash come from to make these
deposits?

A. I don't remember.

Q. Well, it's almost $10,000 in cash in one month.

Where could this have come from?

A. I don't remember.
Q. Did somebody give you $10,000 in cash?
A. I don't remember how this was set up. This was

back in 2011.

Q. Right, this is in 2011, after you had moved to
Idaho from Florida. Did you come to Idaho from Florida
with cash?

A. No.

Q. So you have no explanation for how $10,000 was
deposited into your account?

A. I must have sold off some type of assets, but I
don't remember what it was or how it was done.

Q. Well, you already testified that you didn't

have any asset that was worth more than $10,000 other than
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what was in the storage units; correct?

A. Well, I -- to answer your question, I don't --
I didn't bring anything with me that I would liquidate
unless 1t was liquidated in Florida.

Q. Were things being liquidated in Florida at this
time?

A. I was living on things that were being

liquidated in that time.

Q. Who was liquidating items in Florida?

A. I was.

Q. So you were in Idaho but liquidating items in
Florida?

A. No, I was doing that in Florida.

Q. So everything had been liquidated before you

moved to Idaho?
A. I don't remember.
Q. So the first deposit slip is to -- or not

deposit slip, the first check on this page is to High

Country for $1,500. That's your rent; correct?
A, Correct.
Q. Do you remember what your Social Security

payments were at that time?
A. No, I don't.
Q. If you could move back to the previous tab on

this exhibit, so it's the first statement [sic] of the
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January 18th, 2012, statement.

A. Um-mm.

Q. I think you're looking at the very first page.
I said to the first tab. And down under the deposits and
credits, on January lst, 2011, it shows a payment of
$1,561. Is that your Social Security payment?

A. I believe so.

Q. So you were receiving just a little under

$1,600 a month from Social Security at that time?

A. Correct.

Q. And your condo that you were renting was $1,500
a month?

A, Correct.

Q. So you had approximately $70 to pay for the

rest of your expenses?

A. Correct.

Q. Now, your expenses each month were clearly far
more than $70, weren't they?

A, Yes.

Q. In fact, the check for 375 to the Yarnall
Company, Y-A-R-N-A-L-L, what is that?

A. I don't remember.

Q. We can go through all these records, but you
made that payment to the Yarnall Company every month for

$375.
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A. Correct.
Q. And you're saying that you don't remember what

it was for?

A. No, I don't remember.

Q. Are you still making payments to the Yarnall
Company?

A. No, I'm not.

Q. So, clearly, your expenses were exceeding your

income; correct?

A. Correct.

Q. So how did you make up the difference?

A. I told you, I liquidated -- I had liquidated
assets that I had. I believe some of it came from stock

that I was holding in Florida that was part of a venture
capital group that we were involved with.

Q. What stock was that?

A. It was part of a venture capital group.
Michelson was in the same group. He can give you all the
information.

Q. Well, apparently not, because he won't provide

you with the information when you request it; correct?

A. Michelson, your client.

Q Okay.

A. We were both in the same venture capital.
0 So explain to me what this venture capital
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group was.

A,

(O O - O N T - o B - o B ~ T @)

You can get that information from Mr. Michelson.
Well, I'm asking you.

I don't -- he's the one that set me up in that.
So you invested money with this group --
Correct.

-—- who would then go and invest in other --
Correct.

Did you sell your stock in that?

Yes, I did.

When did you sell it?

I don't remember.

How much did you obtain?

I don't understand the question.

How much money did you get in return for

selling your stock?

A.
Q.

it?

LR O T O F

I don't remember.

Did it exceed the investment that you made in

I don't think so.

When did you make this investment?

Again, you could get those dates from Dr. Michelson.
Just give me a ballpark date.

I don't know,.

Did you sell it before or after the judgment
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was entered against you by my client?

A.

Q.

Before.

So in 2000 -- end of 2011

still ligquidating?

A.

Q.

I don't remember.

You already testified you

were leasing one; correct?

A.

I was leasing it -- I was

wife was leasing the car.

Q.
A.
Q.
A.

Q.

So you had no car at that
I had my wife's car.
Which was being leased?

Correct.

what assets were you

didn't own a car, you

not leasing one. My

point?

Did you have any pieces of art in 2011 that

were worth more than $10,000°?

A.

Well, that was -- you saw

what was -- my

artwork was all in storage and you handled that sale.

Q.

exclude everything that was in the

Okay.

So just to be clear on that, I'm going to

storage units. Did you

have any other piece of art, other than what was in the

storage unit,

A.

Q.

Not to my knowledge.

So you can't remember any

that was worth more than $10,000 in 20117

asset that you would

have been ligquidating to enable you to make nearly $10,000
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in deposits this month; correct?

A. You say "this month"?
Q. This month of January, 2012.
A. I believe this was part -—- I believe this
was -- and I don't know for sure, but I think this was part

of that stock settlement.
Q. And then the stock settlement was enabling you

to live with expenses far exceeding your Social Security

payment?
A. Correct.
Q. So your stock sale must have been a hundred

thousand dollars?
A. I don't remember.
Q. Well, you did live beyond your Social Security

for many, many months, didn't you?

A. Correct.

Q. How was the stock sale money provided to you?

A. I believe in the form of a check. I can't
remember.

Q. So why is there no record of the check being
deposited?

A, Well, that was far —-- that was earlier than

this particular date.
Q. How much prior to that date?

A. I don't remember.
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Q. Do you remember when the judgment was issued
against you?

A. No, I do not.

Q. Because the stock sale took place prior to
that; right?

A, Correct.

Q. Did you use any of those funds to pay for the
civil attorneys that you had?

A. Yes, I did.

0. How much was your initial investment in that

venture capital group?

A. I don't remember.

0. Was it a hundred thousand? Was it a million
dollars?

A. Less than a million.

Q. Was 1t more than a hundred thousand?

A. I believe so.

Q. But you received less than what you invested;
right?

A. I believe so.

Q. Why would you have held this money from the
liquidating your stock -- why were you holding it in cash?

A. I don't remember.

Q. Did you just cash the check and keep tens of

thousands of dollars in cash in your condo in Elkhorn?
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A. Did I hold money? No.

Q. But you're making cash deposits; right?

A. I made cash deposits, yes.

Q. Large cash deposits, $5,000 in one deposit;
right?

A. In one deposit, vyes.

0. So you had to walk in with a roll of money to

the bank; correct?

A. Are you saying that 5,000 is a roll of money?

Q. Yes.

A. Again, I don't know -—- I don't know where that
particular $5,000 came from. I'm assuming it was part of

that, but I don't remember.

0. And then -- so you made a deposit of 5,000 on
December 20th, 2011, and then eight days later -- or, I'm
sorry, that was not right.

You know, you walked into a bank four times
with cash to deposit in one month. And if you're telling
me that that money came from a stock sale, that would mean
that you were having that cash from the stock sale
somewhere within your reach; isn't that right?

A. I can't answer that question. I don't know.

Q. How else would you have gotten it if the money
weren't in your reach?

a. Well, you're asking me if that came directly
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from the stock sale. I don't remember if it did or not.

Q. So where -- if it wasn't from the stock sale,
where would that cash have come from?

A. I had liquidated assets in Florida.

Q. Okay. And then -- you ligquidated them, and
then you just had a wad of cash that you came to Idaho
with?

A. I don't remember how that came about or how I
ended up coming up with these deposits at this particular
time.

0. Okay.

Then let's move to the next tab, and this is

the Zions statement dated February 21st, 2012; right?

A. What was the date?

Q. February 21st, 2012.

A. The next tab I have is January 18th, 2012.

Q. Okay. Then go to the next tab.

A. Okay.

Q. And on this one it's showing deposits of three

separate times; a $1,000 deposit, a $2,000 deposit, and a
$2,500 deposit. Right?

A. Correct.

Q. And, again, $5,500 in cash deposits in one
month after the previous month of $10,000 in cash deposits,

and you don't remember where the cash came from?
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A. No, I do not.

Q. Was somebody regularly providing you with cash
each month?

A. I don't know how to answer that question.

Q. Did anybody ever provide you with cash at this
time frame?

A. Unless it was something I was selling at that

time, I don't remember.

Q. Okay. So Mr. Duringer was not --

A. No.

Q. —-— providing you with envelopes of cash?

A. No.

Q. No one else was providing you with cash?

A. No.

0. And yet you still say that you didn't have a

box somewhere filled with cash from the ligquidation of the
items in Florida?

A. I don't remember the -- where this money was
coming from directly, if it was from that stock sale. I
don't remember. This is back in 2012.

Q. Right. And I don't know if it came from the
stock sale, either, but you're dealing with large amounts
of cash, and yet you're telling me that the cash is not
being given to you by somebody. So that means that you had

that cash in your possession.
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B. I made the deposit, yes.

Q. So you had that much cash in your possession in
February of 2012; right?

A. Obviously, I did.

Q. And you had $10,000 in your possession in
January; right?

A. Correct.

Q. So all you -- so in January you had $15,000 at
least in cash; right?

A, I don't remember the exact amounts, but that's
what it says that I made deposits of, yes.

Q. So you had within your reach thousands and
thousands of dollars all in cash at the beginning of 2012;
right?

A. Well, I had at least what I deposited, yes.

Q. Did you make a deposit one month, deplete all
the cash you had in your possession at that point, and then
the next month deposit all the cash you had in your
possession that month?

A. I don't remember.

Q. How would you have obtained additional cash if
not somebody providing it to you?

A. Like I say, I had ligquidated assets.

Q. I understand that. And when you say you

liquidated assets, that gives you one piece of cash.
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A. Um~mm.

Q. One pile of cash; right? Because you
ligquidated everything when you were in Florida; correct?

A. I don't understand that question.

Q. Did you liquidate all of your assets that were
worth more than $10,000 while you were in Florida and
before you moved to Idaho other than what was in your
storage unit?

A. I don't remember.

Q. Well, you've already testified that you didn't
come to Idaho with any assets worth more than $10,000 other
than what was in the storage unit; right?

A. Nothing that was worth more than $10,000 to my
recollection, yeah.

Q. Did you own anything still in Florida once you
moved to Idaho?

A. I don't remember.

Q. I would think you would remember something if
it was worth more than $10,000; right?

A. I'm trying to remember if I had anything -- not
to my knowledge.

Q. If you can go to the next tab, this is dated
March 19th, 2012, the Zions Bank record. And, again, on
this one it shows two separate cash deposits, one of 1,500

and one of 2,600; right?
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A.

Q.
March date.

A.

Q.
deposit and

Where are you?

On the deposits. This is Page 1 of 5 with the

What date are you referring to?
They're -- on February 22nd there's a $1,500

on February 27th a $2,600 deposit; right?

A, Correct.
Q. And, again, no idea where that cash came from?
A. No.
Q. If you move a few pages in, maybe it's the
next -- where the canceled checks are, it shows that you're

still paying that Yarnall Company $375; right?

A,
Q.

Correct.

And you're still paying $1,500 to High Country

for your rent?

A,

Q.
Shield, Cox

A.

Q.
18th, 201272

A.

Q.
$4,000, one

A.

Correct.

And you've got Idaho Power, Blue Cross Blue
Communications, all those bills; right?
Correct.

Let's go to the next one. Is that the April

Correct.
Now we have three separate deposits; one of
of $1,600, and one of $3,000. Right?

Correct.
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Q. So we're now up to well over $20,000 in the
four-month period that has been deposited into your
account; correct?

A. I don't know the exact amount, but that sounds

correct (unintelligible).

0. And all in cash; right?
A. I don't know about that.
Q. Okay.

Well, then, let's go to the next tab. You have

the three deposit slips up at the top:; right?

A. Correct.

Q. And they're all saying that all the money was
deposited in cash; right?

A. Correct.

Q. Yet no one was providing you with cash each
month; right?

A. Well, obtaining -- as I go back before, I had
liquidated assets and made deposits.

Q. And, again, on this page it's showing your
typical bills, Cox Communications, Idaho Power, High

Country, the Yarnall Company; is that right?

A. Correct.
Q. Now we go to the next tab. That's the
statement -- the first page of the May 18th, 2012,

statement; right?
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A. Yes.

Q. And now there are no cash deposits, are there?
It's just your Socilal Security; right?

A. Correct.

Q. And if you go to the canceled checks page for

May 18th, 2012, there's no check for your rent, 1is there?

A, I don't know.

Q. There's no canceled check for the rent, is
there?

A. Are you talking about where it says Volkswagon

Credit and Corrock?

Q. Yes.
A, No.
Q. And there's no payment for any health

insurance, 1is there?

A. There's only the two checks there.

Q. So no Idaho Power, no Cox Communications, no
mobile phone payment, nothing like that; right?

A. Not on that page, no.

Q. Okay.

Let's go to the next tab. This is the June 18,

2012, statement; right?

A. Correct.

Q. And, again, the only deposit is your Social

Security; right?
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A.
Q.

Correct.

And if we go to the next tab, those are the

canceled checks. And, again, there's no payment for your

rent, no Idaho Power, no Blue Cross; 1s there?

A.
Q.
Blue Cross;

A.

oo P O P 0 B O

Q.

There's five checks here.

And there's no rent payment, no Idaho Power, no
right?

No.

So was your rent being paid at that time?

I assume so.

Who was paying your rent?

I don't know -- I was, I assume.

And how were you paying it?

I don't remember.

Did you ever make your rent payments in cash?
Not to my knowledge, no.

So if we spoke to your landlord there, they

would confirm that you never made a rent payment in cash?

A.

Q.
this point?

A.

know.

Correct.

Now, who possibly would ke paying your rent at

I don't remember what -- why they -- I don't

Did you ever pay your Idaho Power bill in cash?

Not to my knowledge.
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Q. Do you know who was paying the Idaho Power bill

this month?

A. Are you talking about in 20127

Q. Yes.

A. No, I don't remember.

Q. Let's go to the next one. This is the July

18th, 2012, statement and, again, the only deposit is your
Social Security; right?

A. (No response.)

Q. On the first page of that statement is July
18th, 20127

A. Correct.

Q. And the only deposit is your Social Security;
right?

A. Correct.

Q. And then we go to the canceled check page of

that cne and you wrote out a check for cash for $1,500.

Why would you have done that?

A. I don't remember.

Q. But there's no canceled check for your rent, is
there?

A. Not here, no.

Q. Well, how else were you going to be paying your

rent if not through this account?

A. I don't remember. Was it on the other account?
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I don't know.

Q. You didn't have the other account open -- or

you had just opened it at this time.

A, Okay.

Q. You can check the records. Did you pay --

A. I don't remember. You've gone through it.

Q. Well, take a look at it.

A. Well, this was going -- some of this might have
been paid through this account. I don't remember. I was
using both accounts. I'm assuming that checks were written

on this account as well.
Q. And this is the account that you don't know

where the $24,000 came from to open it, the Bank of America

account?
A. Correct.
Q. Looking at the Exhibit 4, which is the Zions

Bank, still on that canceled check page, these are the July

payments that you made; correct?

A, July 18, 2012, Page 3 of 37

Q. Yes.

A, Correct.

Q. So —=- and then looking at Exhibit 3, your BofA

account records, on the July 10th - August 9th statement,
so it's pretty far to the end, have you found that?

A. No.
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Q. It's near the end, July 10th through August

9th, 2012.
A. What's your question?
Q. I just want you to get to that page.
A. July 9th, 20127
Q. July 10th through August 9th.
A. No, I don't -- I've got July 9th, 2012;

correct? Daily balance summary?

Q. Okay. So you're on Page 2 of 3.

A. I'm on Page 3 of 4 -~ 2 of 4.

Q. Are you on the last tabbed page?

A. Yes.

Q. Okay. Then you need to move forward -- move

backwards one, two, three, four pages.

A. Page 2 of 37

Q. Yes.

A. Yes.

Q. So these are the checks that you wrote on the

Bank of America account for this statement period; right?
They show two checks, one for $315 and one for
$1,000; right?
A. I have no idea what you're -- I don't see the
315. I see a check for $1,000, Check 1016.
Q. Check 1016 in the amount of $315; Check 1017 in

the amount of $1,000; right?
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Okay. Yes, I see that.
Okay.

So there's no $1,500 check being written from

the BofA account; right?

A.
Q.

later month,
actually --
September 6,

A.

Q.

A.

Q.

At that particular date, no.

Okay.

And if you look at the previous month -- or the
August -~- it goes the opposite direction,

Page 2 of 3 of the August 10th through
2012, statement.

Page 2 of 3, statement 8-10-127

Yes.

Yes.

And if you go down to where the checking

subtractions are, there's no check for $1,500, is there?

A.
Q.

the rent of

A.

Q.
September 7,

Not on this page, no.

Okay.

So you weren't using the BofA account to pay
$1,500 each month, were you?

Not for those two months, no.

Okay.

Well, let's go to September, then.

All right.

Have you gotten to the Page 2 of 3 of the

2012, statement?
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A. Yes.

Q. And there's no check for $1,500 showing that
you paid your rent out of this bank account; right?

A. No.

Q. And, in fact, the balance in this -- at the end
of this statement period, your ending balance is $75.75;
right?

A. Correct.

Q. So you weren't going to be able to pay the rent
the following month out of this account, either; right?

A. Out of the September [sic] account, no.

Q. And how would this account get additions to it?
What were the source of funds? You had the Social Security
going to your Zions account. Where would you get money to

then put into this Bank of America account?

A. At that time?

0. Yes.

A. I don't remember.

Q. Well, you've already testified that you had no

other source of income; right?

A. I had no income coming in at that time, no.
Q. Other than Social Security?

A. Correct.

Q. And it's still your testimony that nobody was

handing you money?
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A. That's correct.

Q. So this money just would show up miraculously?
A. I don't remember.

Q. Did you ever get any statements from your

landlords at this time stating that you had not paid your

rent?
Al No.
Yet you have no proof of paying your rent;
right?
A. Not here, no.
Q. And what other proof would there be that you

paid your rent?

A. I wasn't evicted.

Q. But you testified you had never paid your rent
in cash.

A. That's correct.

Q. So you didn't pay it in cash and you didn't pay

it through a check from the two bank accounts that you had.
So what possible source of money paid your rent?
A. I don't remember.
Q. I want to know what's possible, what could it
have been, not what you remember doing.
Where could you have gotten -- what source of
funds could you have possibly used to pay the rent?

A. I don't remember how that was being paid at
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this time. I don't remember.

Q. Did you have access to any other source of
money with which you could have paid the rent?

A. I don't remember.

Q. Well, that's pretty important because this is
all about your assets and your expenses, and we're talking
about $1,500 every month that you're saying that you didn't
pay in cash and you didn't pay with checks from the two
bank accounts that you're telling us are the only bank
accounts that you have.

A. Oh, it was being paid. I just don't remember

how it was being paid at that time.

Q. So what are my possibilities on how it was
paid?

A. I don't know.

Q. Well, for months you<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>